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ERRATA

On last page o f cover is stated “Meetings are held in 
Synod Hall, 1 1 1th Street and Amsterdam Ave., the first 
Thursday o f each month,” it should read: “Monthly meetings 
are held at the Parish House o f Zion and St. Timothy, 
3 3 3  West 56th Street, the first Tuesday o f each month, at 
10:30 a. m.”
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DIOCESE OF NEW  YORK
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Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



TOoman’0 Huiilian* to tbe Boari) of fiDtöötono 
Diocese of IRevo ü?orfc.

OFFICERS.
1913-1914.

Honorary President.
Mrs. M. E. W atson, 75 East 54th Street.

Honorary Vice-Presidents.
Mrs. George Cabot W ard, M iss F anny Schuyler,

111 East 29th Street. 380 Pelham Road, New Rochelle.
Mrs. J ames A. Scrymser, M iss Margaret A. T omes,

107 East 21st Street. 136 East 30th Street.
President.

M iss E lisabeth R. D elafield, 5 West 50th Street. 
Vice-Presidents.

In Charge of Foreign Work,
Mrs. J ohn M cE wen A mes, The Peabody, 102 Waverly Place.

In Charge of Domestic Work,
Miss A..E. W arren, 823 Madison Avenue.

For District of New York,
Mrs. Alexis W. Stein, 28 East 75th Street.

For District of Orange,
Mrs. E dward C. R ush  more, Tuxedo Park, N. Y.

For District of Dutchess,
Mrs. Robert L. Clarkson, Tivoli-on-Hudson, N. Y.

For District of Westchester,
Mrs. Samuel T horne, Jr., Harrison, N. Y.

For District of Staten Island,
Mrs. F. T iffany P erry, 93 St. Marks Place, New Brighton, S. L

In Charge of Junior Department,
Miss Ajlice F. Lindley, . 125 East 24th Street.

Secretary.
Mrs. E rnest R. Adee, 129 East 35th Street.

Assistant Secretary.
Mrs. Samuel H. E vins, 112 Stuyvesant Place, New Brighton, S. I. 

Educational Secretary.
M iss E llen I. F landers, 1 West 72nd Street.

Treasurer.
Miss Ann ie  Clarkson, 585 West End Avenue.

Treasurer for the United Offering.
Mrs. W alter Alexander, 133 East 54th Street.
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Officers,

DOMESTIC COMMITTEE.

Chairman: Miss A. E. W arben, 823 Madison Avenue,
Secretary: Miss I sabel P eters, 33 West 49th Street.
Associate Secretary: Miss A nna  M. Morgan, 53 East 78th Street.

St. Augustine Sub-Committee.
Chairman: Mrs. J ohn C. O’Conor, 24 East 33rd Street.
Secretary: Mrs. George L. Cheney, 30 West 86th Street.

Mrs. T homas B. Browning, M iss C. T. K irby,
Mrs. Clement Cleveland, Mrs. C. H. Lane,
Mrs. W illiam B. Goodwin, Mrs. E rnest E. Lorillard,
Mrs. J ohn P. H arrington, Mrs. C. F. Ostrander.

Niobrara Sub-Committee.
Chairman: Mrs. Seth Low, 30 East 64th Street.
Secretary: Miss Byrd, 69 Park Avenue.

M rs. R obert Brace, Mrs. R. Burnham  Moffat,
M iss Geer, Mrs. Lawrence H. Schwab,
Mrs. J ames P. H arper, Mrs. E dward H. Swan.
M iss Elizabeth H icks,

Sub-Domestic Committee.
Chairman: Mrs. E dward V an Zandt L ane, 24 West 49th Street. 
Secretary: M rs. J. P. Robinson, 131 East 15th Street.

Mrs. J ohn F arr, Mrs. E dward C. P arish,
M iss A my Kohlsaat, M iss Grace P otter,
M iss L ilian  Leale, M rs. Mason S m ith ,
M iss A nn ie  P. Meade, Mrs. J. T. T hompson.
Mrs. Charles Nourse,

Islands and Panama Sub-Committee.
Chairman: Miss E lsie L. Morrill, The Leonori, Madison Avenue and 

63rd Street.
Secretary: Mrs. H. B. Safford, 1125 Boston Road, Bronx.

Miss V alerie Atherton, M iss J uliet Nourse,
Mrs. C. J. Conklin, M iss Alma O’Grady.
M iss Madeline H arding,

Apprentice Sub-Committee.
Miss Genevieve M. Davis, 194 Lenox Avenue.
M rs. D. Oliphant H aynes, 11 West 94th Street.
Mrs. W illiam Zantzinger, 11 West 84th Street.
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Officers.

FOREIGN COMMITTEE.
Chairman; Mrs. J ohn McE. A mes, 102 Waverly Place. 
Secretary: Miss J osephine E ntz, 1065 Madison Avenue.

China Sub-Committee.
Chairman:
Secretary: Miss May L. E ntz, 1065 Madison Avenue.

Mrs. T. Gardiner L ittell, Mrs. Alexander H enderson,
Mrs. J ames A. Scrymser, M iss M. C. Barnum ,
Mrs. Stephen C. M illett, Mrs. C. P. G. Scott,
Mrs. F rank M. Mathewson, M iss E dith S. W alker.

Japan Sub-Committee.
Chairman: Miss Ida W ilson, Christian Workers’ Home, Gramercy Park. 
Secretary: Mrs. J ohn F ranklin Brown, 559 West 157th Street.

Mrs. W. H. B ates, Mrs. J ames H ooper,
Mrs. R ichard March H oe, M iss F lorence Simpson,
M iss Cornelia F. Crary, M iss H elen T odd.

Latin-America Sub-Committee.
Chairman: Mrs. George Zabriskie, 23 Gramercy Park.
Secretary: Mrs. C. A. Bohn , 1035 Tompkins Avenue, Arrochar, S. I.

Mexican Division.
Chairman: Mrs. J ohn H. Clark, 16 Dudley Place, Yonkers, N. Y. 

Mrs. C. A. Bohn, Mrs. J. H ull Browning.

Brasilian Division.
Chairman: Mrs. George R. V an De W ater, 7 West 122nd Street. 

Mrs. Arthur P. Caldwell, M iss Mary A ckerly.
Mrs. W illiam P. T ilton,

Cuban and Haitian Division.
Chairman: Miss H. E. Gavit, Intercession Vicarage, Broadway and 

155th Street.
Mrs. W inthrop Cowdin, . Miss Louise Southwick,

M iss H elen E. M ahan .

Liberia Sub-Committee.
Chairman: Mrs. Arthur T. Sutcliffe, 47 East 84th Street. 
Secretarys: Miss F lorence De Cerkez, 411 West 114th Street.

Mrs. J ames W. W atson,
M iss H enrietta Schwab, 
M iss F. J. Duncan,
Mrs. D. Augustus Clarkson, 
Mrs. G. W. Seaman,

M iss A nne D uane,
M iss Margaret S. Lawrence, 
Mrs. W. W. N utting,
Mrs. J. F. J en kins,
Mrs. N. E mmerson.
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Officers.

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.
Vice-President: Mrs. Alexis W. Stein, 28 East 75th Street.

DISTRICT OF DUTCHESS.
Chairman: Mrs. R obert L. Clarkson, Tivoli, N. Y.
Secretary: Mrs. H enry D uncan, Wappinger Falls, N. Y.
Treasurer: Mrs. H enry Duncan, Wappinger Falls, N. Y.

DISTRICT OF ORANGE.
Chairman: Mrs. E. C. R ushmore, Tuxedo Park, N. Y.
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. H ugh P. H obson.
Secretary: Mrs. Ida W ilson, 660 West 180th Street, N. Y.
Assistant Secretary: Mrs. H offman M iller, Tuxedo Park, N. Y. 
Treasurer: Mrs. A. V. Boak, Middletown, N. Y.
Treasurer of Scholarship Fund: Mrs. George J evons.
President of District No. I:  Mrs. C. V. H asbrouck.
President of District No. I I:  Miss A. V. Kerr.
President o f District No. I l l :  Mrs. H enry W. W iggins.
President of District No. IV :  Mrs. J oseph Board.
President o f District No. V : Mrs. F. P. Lockett.

DiSTRICT OF STATEN ISLAND.
Chairman: Mrs. F. T iffany P erry, 93 St. Marks Place, New Brighton,

S. I.
Secretary: Mrs. Ralph McKee, 18 Central Avenue, Tompkinsville, S. I. 
Treasurer: Mrs. Orrin L. Brodie, Fish Avenue, West New Brighton,

S. I.
DISTRICT OF W ESTCHESTER.

Honorary Vice-President for Westchester and Honorary Chairman of 
Westchester Committee: Miss Schuyler, 380 Pelham Road, 
New Rochelle.

Vice-President for Westchester and Chairman of Westchester Com­
mittee: Mrs. Samuel T horne, J r., Harrison.

Vice-Chairmen of Westchester Committee:
Mrs. F. B. V an Kleeck, White Plains.
Mrs. S. D. P atterson, 119 Rich Avenue, Mount Vernon.

Secretary: Miss K. B. T impson, 18 Sound View Avenue, New Rochelle. 
Treasurer: Mrs. V. P. H umason, address, Bennington, Vt.
Managers for Harlem River Line:

Mrs. F. H. Bethel, Scarsdale.
Mrs. W inthrop Cowdin, Mt. Kisco.

Managers for Hudson River Line:
Mrs. J. B. Gibson, 54 Saratoga Avenue, Yonkers.
M iss J anet W aring, 92 South Broadway, Yonkers.
Miss Evelina K. Strong, Ossining.
Miss Dorothy Giles, Cold Spring. (For the Northern Section.) • 

Manager for New Haven Line: Mrs. R. Douglas M uir, Beechmont, 
New Rochelle.
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/iDeettn ŝ.
The Advent Meeting is held on the first Tuesday in December of 

each year, the Bishop of the Diocese presiding.
Monthly meetings wilL be held at The Parish House of Zion and 

St. Timothy, 333 West 56th Street, the first Tuesday of each month, 
from November to May inclusive, at 10:30 a . m .

The May Meeting is the Annual Meeting.

I R e p o r t s .

All reports for the year ending May 1st, 1914, should be sent on 
or before June 1st to the Secretary, Mrs. Ernest R. Adee, 129 East 
35th Street, New York City.

All money for Missions or for the general expenses of the Diocesan 
Branch should be sent to the Treasurer, Miss Annie Clarkson, 585 
West End Avenue.

All money for the United Offering to be made at the Triennial 
Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary in October, 1916, should be sent 
to the Treasurer for the United Offering, Mrs. Walter Alexander, 
133 East 54th Street.

/
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Summary of gear’s WHorft.
1911-1912.

Number of parishes and missions.................
Number of new branches.....................

...............  240

Number working, 1911-12...
Number of branches lapsed. ...............  2

GIFTS IN MONEY AND BOXES.
MONEY. BOXES. VALUE.

Domestic .......................... . . .  $17,336.93 181 -$14,994.16
Indian ....................... . . .  7,285.13 45 2,676.08
Colored .......................... . . .  7,236.81 32 1,944.01
Foreign ................................
General ..................................

. . .  15,138.24 

. . .  3,470.16
8 424.01

Total ............... . . .  $50,467.27 266 $20,038.26

JUNIOR DEPARTMENT.

Number of new branches.. . . 14
Number of Babies’ branches. 29
Number of branches lapsed.. .......... 7
Gifts for Missions:

Toward Junior apportionment.....................
Specials through Church Missions H ouse... 
Fiftv-seven boxes, value of fortv-three___

$3,107.65
895.80

1,570.18

$421.37

Babies’ Branch:
Apportionment ...............
Specials ............................

. . .  $410.97 
10.40

Total m oney.... 
Value of boxes..

.. .$4,424.82 
. . .  1,570.18

Total for the Diocese: 
Money ...................

$ 5,995.00 
50,467.27 
20,038.26334 boxes, value...............

Grand total......... $76,500.53

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Summary of ¡pear'0 Morïu
1912-1913.

Number of parishes and missions
Number of new branches.............
Number working, 1912-13.............
Number of branches lapsed.........

MONEY GIVEN.
Towards apportionment of Diocese of New York................. $28,617.12
For Life Insurance.......................................................................... 361.95
Sent direct to Mission F ield ........................................................ 263.00
For Memorial Day, St. Agnes Hospital, Raleigh...................  115.00
Annual dues..................................................................................... 1,015.90
From other sources...............................    1,487.19

$31,860.16
Gifts reported by Parishes as sent direct to Missions, e tc ... 12,720.99

$44,581.15
VALUE.

$14,920.03
177.92

1,921.32
1,207.45

$18,226.72

$62,807.87
JUNIOR DEPARTMENT.

Number of Junior branches..................................................................... 117
Number of Babies’ branches.................................................................... 29
Number of new branches.........................................................................  29
Number of branches lapsed...................................................................... 3
Number of branches changed into Woman’s Auxiliary...................  1
Gifts for Missions:

Towards Junior apportionment.............................................  $3,236.07
Specials through Church Missions House..........................  215.00
62 boxes, value..........................................................  2,573.40
Expense Fund...........................................................................  107.07
Babies’ Branch towards apportionment..............................  405.50
Interest on A. C. H art Scholarship...................................... 50.00
United Offering...................................................................   14.26

$ 6,601.30
Total for the Diocese:

Money.  ...............................................................................  44,581.15
Boxes, value..............................................................................  18,226.72

Grand to ta l. ..............................................................  $69,409.17

BOXES.
Domestic .......................................... 199
Foreign .............................................  6
Indian ...............................................  28
Colored .......................................   21

Total ........................... 254

. 240 

. 13 

. 148 
none
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Hnnual IReport of tbe ¡president

1912-1913.

The first year of work under the new Constitution has 
closed, and as we look back we feel that in spite of some 
inevitable confusion and misunderstanding the re-organization 
has justified itself.

Details of the work will be found in the reports of the 
other Officers; but I should like to speak here of the very 
gratifying attendance at the Monthly and Advent Meetings, 
and at the Quiet Day. The Monthly Meetings, through the 
great kindness of Dr. Lubeck, were held at the Parish House 
of Zion and St. Timothy, and we shall gladly avail ourselves 
of this hospitality next Winter. The Advent Meeting was 
held at the Cathedral on December 5th, the Bishop of Mexico 
being the Celebrant at the Morning Service and the Rev. 
Irvine Goddard of Poughkeepsie, the preacher. In the 
afternoon, at Synod Hall, Bishop Greer presided and introduced 
the speakers, Bishop Aves, Bishop Horner, Bishop Thomas, 
and Rev. Mr. Gould of St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh. The 
Quiet Day was conducted by the President of the Board of 
Missions, at the Church of the Epiphany on Friday, February 
28th.

At the request of Miss Emery I led a Study Class 
on the “Woman’s Auxiliary,” at the Institute for Diocesan 
Officers held at the Church Missions House in October, and 
I have had the pleasure of attending Auxiliary Meetings at 
the following parishes:

STATEN ISLAND.
Christ Church; St. Mary’s; St. John’s.

DUTCHESS.
Christ Church, Poughkeepsie; Zion, Wappinger’s Falls, 

Archdeaconry Meeting, 19 parishes represented.

10
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Report of the President.

WESTCHESTER.
All Saints’, Harrison, Neighborhood Meeting, 3 parishes 

represented; Zion, Dobb’s Ferry, Missionary Meeting, 7 
parishes represented; St. John’s, Yonkers; Christ Church, 
Pelham Manor; St. Barnabas’, Irvington; Trinity, New 
Rochelle; St. Thomas’, Mamaroneck.

ORANGE.
St. George’s, Newburgh, District Meeting, 7 parishes 

represented; Grace, Middletown, District Meeting, 6 parishes 
represented; St. John’s, Kingston, District Meeting, 9 parishes 
represented.

NEW YORK.
Heavenly Rest; St. Luke’s, Convent Avenue; Grace; 

St. Thomas’; Beloved Disciple; Intercession (evening branch) ; 
Christ Church, Bronxville; St. Michael’s; Resurrection; 
Trinity Chapel; Christ Church, Riverdale; St. Bartholomew’s; 
Ascension; Transfiguration; St. Stephen’s; St. Agnes’.

The Executive Board, and indeed the whole Auxiliary, 
feel the deepest regret that Miss Tomes has been obliged to 
give up active participation in the work she has loved so well 
and done so admirably, and the following Resolution, passed 
by a rising vote at the Annual Meeting, expresses something 
of our appreciation of her long service.

The Meetings of the General Convention and the Woman’s 
Auxiliary in October cannot fail to bring home to us more 
vividly than ever the high privilege that belongs to each one 
of us as sharers in the work that Christ will do for mankind. 
May He, by His Holy Spirit, so direct and guide our efforts 
that we may not only “attempt” but accomplish “great things 
for God.”

Respectfully submitted,
E lisabeth  R ay D elafield.

May, 1913.
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H IResolutioiv
At the Annual Meeting, held on May 8th, the following 

resolution was unanimously passed by a rising vote:
WHEREAS, Owing to illness, Miss Margaret A. Tomes 

has felt obliged to tender her resignation as Secretary of the 
N. Y. Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary, which resignation 
has been received and accepted by the Executive Committee 
with the deepest regret :

AND WHEREAS, Miss Tomes has for forty-one years 
devoted herself to the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary in this 
diocese, and has during that time occupied many and various 
executive positions, and has discharged their duties with 
efficiency, faithfulness and distinction;

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following record of her 
long service and devotion to the cause of missions be spread 
upon our minutes:

Miss Tomes was one of the charter members of the 
Niobrara League when it was founded in 1872 and attended 
every meeting for ten years. She was Secretary of the 
Freedmen’s Committee in 1874 and until it was merged with 
the newly-formed Domestic Committee whose Secretary she 
then became. She spent nine years, 1880-89, as assistant to 
Miss Emery in the Church Mission House, resigning on 
account of ill health, and was elected Secretary of this diocese 
in 1896, occupying this office until 1901 when she became 
Chairman of the Foreign Committee. In 1905 she was elected 
President of the New York Branch and in 1909 was again 
elected Secretary, continuing in this position until the present 
time. For many years she was a delegate to the Triennial 
Convention, attending seven out of nine of them in this capacity, 
and serving in all positions with great ability and fidelity.

BE IT THEREFORE FURTHER RESOLVED, That 
as an expression of appreciation of the unfailing devotion 
and efficient service to the cause of Missions which Miss Tomes 
has so signally shown to us, she be made an Honorary Vice- 
President of the New York Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary.
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TKfloman’s auxiliary to tbe 3Boarb of /iDissions, 
Gburcb flDisstons Mouse, Mew ]0oriL

October 22, 1913.
My D ear M iss D elafield :

I want to take the earliest opportunity to express to the New York 
branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary, and all those women whom they 
associated with themselves in the preparations for the Triennial, the 
most hearty thanks and sincere appreciation on the part of their 
guests during the last two weeks.

I hardly know where to begin or how to end, but I trust that 
everyone will understand—yourself how much your services as presiding 
officer were appreciated; Mrs. Davis as chairman of the general 
committee of arrangements, the other members of the committee and 
the heads of all sub-committees and their fellow workers, how greatly 
the visiting members of the Women’s Auxiliary enjoyed all that they 
prepared for their comfort, pleasure and help. The indefatigable 
efforts of those at headquarters made that meeting-place a real home 
to many strangers. The complete and beautiful hospitality of our 
official luncheon, the plan by which so spacious a room was offered 
for exchange of hospitalities at luncheon time throughout the Triennial, 
the delightful hospitalities of the drawing room meetings, the charm 
of the afternoon teas, where the women of the Auxiliary and the men 
coming from General Convention might meet so pleasantly, the many 
courtesies shown to our English guests and visiting missionaries, the 
accommodations given for Junior exhibits and for study classes, 
the pains taken to accommodate our business meetings and conference 
classes and to add to the attractiveness of their surroundings, the 
careful arrangements for music, for the reception of guests and for 
the seating of the audience, which helped bring about the enthusiasm 
of our Carnegie Hall meeting, the earnest care given to preparations 
for the service in the Cathedral, the music there and the call to 
devotion of which Miss Bull spoke so feelingly^ at our final session 
yesterday, the influence which gave us the privilege of the daily 
celebration at St. Michael’s and opened its doors for the Quiet 
Hours,—you can easily see when I begin to review all that we have 
had from New York this last week, how difficult it is to stop!—And 
to the committees which made it easy for our travelers to come from 
a distance, and find shelter when they arrived, and which offered 
cheer in time of pain and sickness, the Auxiliary is again indebted.

I feel that during these two weeks some of the New York women 
have been content to serve most cheerfully and acceptably as hewers 
of wood and drawers of water. Please thank them one and all for 
this willing service, and tell them how much we hope that three years 
from now some of them may have the pleasure of being in St. Louis 
and in another Triennial have the joy of sharing in its pleasures, 
which their labors today made free to others.

Lest anyone should have been omitted in this enumeration, which 
is more hasty than I would like to make, please give a closing 
message of thanks from the Woman’s Auxiliary to every committee 
and individual, who, during these last two weeks, has helped to make 
our Triennial of 1913 what it has been,

Yours very sincerely, ^
JULIA C EMERY,_ 

Secretary o f the Woman’s Auxiliary.
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prater an£> Service Tflnion.

The Prayer and Service Union, which was instituted on 
the Feast of the Epiphany of this year, has adopted six 
By-Laws, which are herewith given for the benefit of any 
who may desire to form Branches.

BY-LAWS
OF THE

P rayer a n d  S ervice U n io n .

i
N am e  a n d  O bject .

The name o f  this organization shall be the P rayer and  
S ervice U n io n  of t h e  D iocese of N ew  Y ork.

Its object shall be to promote daily prayer for Missions 
among the Women of the Auxiliary of this Diocese, and to 
deepen the spiritual life of the members.

II.
O fficers.

The officers of the Union shall be a President and a 
General Secretary with such others as they may find it 
advisable to appoint.

The President of the Union shall be the President of the 
, Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese.

The President shall preside at the Annual Meeting, and 
such other Meetings as she may see fit to call.

The General Secretary shall have charge of the Member’s 
cards, and of the Roll Book.

She shall send to each Member, or to the Branch Secretary, 
notice of the Quiet Day, the Advent and the Annual Meetings.

III.
M em bership .

Any one wishing to become a Member should apply to 
the General Secretary or to a Branch Secretary for a card of 
Membership.

14
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Prayer and Service Union.

IV.
B ran ch es .

Any Member desiring to form a Branch of this Union 
may do so by enrolling at least ten Members, whose names 
and addresses she as “Branch Secretary” must keep and to 
whom she must send those notices which she herself receives 
from the General Secretary.

Branch Meetings shall be held weekly, monthly or 
occasionally according to the discretion of the Secretary of 
the Branch.

V.
A n n u a l  S ervice.

There shall be an Annual Service held during the Season 
of the Epiphany.

VI.
A n n u a l  M eeting .

There shall be an Annual Meeting of the Members of 
the Prayer and Service Union, at which the General Secretary 
shall be elected. This meeting shall immediately precede or 
follow the Annual Service.

Cards of Membership or any further information may 
be obtained from the General Secretary, Mrs. Edgar B. 
Van Winkle, 115 East 70th Street.
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parish TReports

In the following Reports the Secretary has eliminated all gifts 
in money which are accounted for through the Treasurer, and all 
boxes or gifts sent to Parish Poor, Church Institutions or Missions 
not recognized by the Board of Missions.

NEW  YORK ARCHDEACONRY.

BOXES.

Advocate:
Domestic ................. . . .  1

All Angels’ :
Domestic ................. . . .  1

All Souls’ :
Domestic ................. . . .  1

Ascension:
Domestic ............... . . . .  1

Ascension Memorial: 
Domestic ................. . . .  3

Beloved Disciple:
Domestic ................. . . .  2

Calvary:
D om estic......... . . .  1
In d ia n ....................... . . .  1
Colored ................... . . .  1

Christ:
Domestic ................. . . .  2
Foreign ................... . . .  1
In d ia n ....................... . . .  1

Christ (Riverdale) : 
Domestic .................. . . .  2

Epiphany:
Domestic ................... .. S

Grace:
Domestic .................... . .  8
In d ia n ........................ . . .  3

Grace (Young Women’s Branch) :
Domestic ....................... 1
Colored  .......................  2

VALUE. TOTAL.

$ 25.00 • 1— $ 25.00

225.00 1— 225.00

100.00 1— 100.00

not given 1—

305.00 3— 305.00

128.19 2— 128.19

215.25
82.06
79.95 3— 539.05

44.00
20.00 
72.00 4— 136.00

110.00 2— 110.00

788.50 5— 788.50

1,228.62
304.73 11— 1,533.35

75.00
50.00 3— 125.00
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Parish Reports.

Grace (City Island) : 
(No report.)

Grace (W est Farms) :
(No report.)

Heavenly Rest:
Domestic . .............. 4

Holy Apostles’ :
Colored ......................... 1

Holy Communion:
Domestic ................. . 3

Holy Faith:
Domestic .........................  1

Holy Rood:
Domestic ....................... 1
In d ia n ............................. 1

Holy Trinity;
Domestic ......................   2

Incarnation:
Domestic ......................... 6
In d ia n ........................... 1

Incarnation Chapel:
(No report.)

M ediator:
(No boxes sent) 

Redeemer:
Domestic .......................  1

Resurrection:
(No boxes sent.)

St. Andrew’s:
Domestic ....................... 7
Foreign ......................... 2
Indian ...........................  1

St. Ann’s (Morrisania) :
Domestic ....................... 1

St. Bartholomew’s:
D om estic................    32
In d ia n .....................    3

St. Cornelius’ :
(No boxes sent.)

371.00 4— 371.00

40.00 1— 40.00

339.87 3— 339.87

10.00 1— 10.00

not given 
not given 2—

453.04 2— 453.04

702.67
92.76 7— 795.43

25.00 1— 25.00

478.36
127.15
66.73 10— 672.24

65.00 1— 65.00

1,866.40
195.64 35— 2,062.04
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Parish Reports.

St. George’s:
Domestic ....................... 2
In d ia n ............................  2

St. James’ :
Domestic ....................... 2
In d ia n ............................  2
Colored ......................   1

St. James’ (Fordham) : 
(No report.)

St. James’, Holy Trinity:
Domestic ................... • 1
In d ia n ............................  1

St. John the Evangelist:
(No report.)

St. Luke’s (Convent Ave.) : 
Domestic ....................... 2

St. Margaret’s:
(No report.)

St. Mark’s :
(No report.)

St. Mary’s (Manhattanville) : 
Domestic ......................  1

St. Mary the Virgin:
(Newly organized.)

St. Matthew’s :
Domestic ....................... 7
Foreign ......................... 2

St. Michael’s ;
Domestic ....................... 1
In d ia n ............................  1
Colored ......................... 1

St. Peter’s:
Domestic ....................... 1

St. Peter’s (Westchester) : 
(No report.)

St. Philip’s :
(No boxes sent.)

• St. Thomas’ :
Domestic ....................... 2
Colored ........................  1

St. Thomas’ Chapel:
Domestic ....................... 1

95.20
217.87 4— 313.07

162.26
118.56
107.10 5— 387.82

37.71
40.00 2— 117.71

190.82 2— 190.82

100.00 1— 100.00

276.61
28.77 9— 305.38

26.50
100.00
19.45 3— 145.95

38.95 1— 38.95

371.58
101.00 3— 472.58

90.20 1— 90.20
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Parish Reports.

St. Stephen’s:
(Newly organized.)

Transfiguration :
Domestic ....................... 2 185.51 2— 185.51

T rinity :
Domestic .......................
In d ia n ......................
Colored ............. ...........

1
1
1

200.00
85.00
60.00 3— 345.00

Trinity Chapel:
Domestic ....................... 5 249.61 5— 249.61

Intercession Chapel:
Domestic .......................
Colored .........................

6
1

186.90
40.20 7— 227.10

Intercession Chapel (Evening 
(No boxes sent.)

St. Agnes’ Chapel:
Domestic .......................
In d ia n ............................

Branch) :

2
1

237.24
116.71 3— 353.95

St. Augustine’s Chapel: 
(No report.)

St. Luke’s Chapel:
(No report.)

St. Paul’s Chapel:
Colored ................... ..... 1 75.00 1— 75.00

Zion and St. Timothy: 
Domestic ...................... 1 103.62 1— 103.62

Clifton, St. John’s : 
Domestic ............... . 7 400.00 7— 400.00

New Brighton, Christ: 
Domestic ....................... 2 223.34 2— 223.34

New Dorp, Trinity:
Domestic ....................... 4 200.00 4— 200.00

Richmond, St. Andrew’s : 
Domestic ....................... 2 145.45 2— 145.45

West New Brighton, Ascension: 
In d ia n ............................  2 112.50 2— 112.50

West New Brighton, St. Mary’s :
In d ia n ............................  1
Colored ......................... 1

50.00
50.81 2— 100.81
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Parish Reports.

SUMMARY FOR NEW  YORK ARCHDEACONRY.

Number of parishes and missions..........
Number of branches ...............................
Number of new branches........................
Number of branches lapsed...................
New York:

For Domestic Missions.....................
For Foreign Missions.......................
For Indian Missions.........................
For Colored Missions.......................

Total ....................................
Richmond :

For Domestic Missions___
For Indian Missions......................■*
For Colored Missions.......................

Total ...................................
Total for New York Archdeanconry..

NvY. Richmond.
100 12
59 6

5 none
none none

BOXES. v a l u e .
123 $10,410.15

6 177.92
19 1,492.06
1Ó / 572.60

158 $12,652.73

15 $968.79
3 163.31
1 50.00

19 $ 1,182.10
187 $13,834.83

ORANGE ARCHDEACONRY.
BOXES.

Chester, St. Paul’s :
Domestic ....................... 1

Ellenville, St. John’s Memorial:
Domestic .......................  1

Goshen, St. James’ :
Domestic ....................... 2

High Falls, St. John’s: )
Stone Ridge, St. Peter’s : £

Domestic .......................) 1
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’ :

D om estic................   1
Kingston, Holy Cross:

Domestic .......................  1
Kingston, St. John’s :

Domjestic ......................   2
Marlborough, Christ:

Domestic .......................  1
Middletown, Grace:

D om estic....................... 1
Colored ......................... 1

Monroe, Grace:
(No report.)

VALUE. TOTAL.

$ 25.00' 1— $ 25.00

25.00 1— 25.00

126.42 2— 126.42

10.00 1— 10.00

25.00 1— 25.00

8.00 1— 8.00

130.00 2 — 130.00

16.40 1— 16.40

87.71
45.50 2 — 133.21

2 0
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Parish Reports.

Monticello, St. John’s:
(No report.)

Newburgh, S t  George’s:
Domestic ....................! 1

Newburgh, St. Paul’s:
Domestic ........... t ......... 1

Piermont, Christ:
Domestic ................... ... 2

Port Jervis, Grace:
Domestic .......................  1

Rosendale, All Saints’ :
Domestic ....................... 1

Saugerties, Trinity:
Domestic .......................  3

Suffern, Christ:
(No report.)

Tuxedo Park, St. Mary’s :
Domestic ....................... 1
Colored ......................... 1

Warwick, Christ:
Domestic .......................  2
Colored ........................ 1

West Park, Ascension:
Domestic ....................... 1

10.00

35.00

40.00

25.00 

32.06

120.00

100.00
100.00

90.00
70.00

40.00

1—

1—

1—

1—

1—

3—

2—

3—

1—

10.00

35.00

40.00

25.00 

32.06

120.00

200.00

160.00

40.00
SUMMARY FOR ORANGE ARCHDEACONRY.

Number of parishes and missions.......................................................... 34
Number of branches, 1912-13.............................................................. ; .  24
Number of new branches......................................... ...............................  4
Number of branches lapsed.................................................... ..............none

VALUE.

$ 945.59 
215.50

$1,161.09

For Domestic Missions. 
For Colored Missions..

BOXES.
24
3

Total ............... ....................  26
W ESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.

VALUE.BOXES.
Annandale, Holy Innocents’ :

Domestic ....................... 2 $125.00
Bedford, St. Matthew’s :

D om estic ......................  1 36.00
In d ia n ............................  1 30.00

Bronxville, Christ:
Domestic .......................  1 75.00

2—

1—

$125.00

66.00

75.00
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Parish Reports.

Cold Spring, St. Mary’s : 
(No report.)

Dobb’s Ferry, Zion:
Domestic ....................... 3 194.82 3— 194.82

Fishkill-on-Hudson, St. Andrew’s : 
Domestic ....................... 1 not given 1—

Fishkill, Trinity:
Domestic ............... *. .. 1 38.00 1— 38.00

Garrison, St. Philip’s :
Domestic ....................... 2 90.00 2— 90.00

Harrison, All Saints’ :
(No boxes sent.)

Hyde Park, St. James’ : 
(No boxes sent.)

Lewisboro’, St. Paul’s: 
Domestic ....................... 1 37.71 1— 37.71

Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’ : 
Domestic ....................... 1 75.00 1— 75.00

Matteawan, St. Luke’s: 
Domestic ....................... 1 50.00 1— 50.00

Mt. Kisco, St. Mark’s : 
In d ia n ............................ 1 60.95 1— 60.95

Mt. Vernon, Ascension: 
Domestic ....................... 1 82.03 1— 82.03

Mt. Vernon, Trinity:
Domestic ....................... 2 400.00 2— 400.00

New Rochelle, St. Paul’s: 
(No boxes sent.)

New Rochelle, Trinity:
Domestic .......................
Colored .........................

1
1

38.00
35.00 2— 73.00

North Pelham, Redeemer: 
Domestic ................. ... 1 45.00 1— 45.00

Ossining, All Saints’ (Briarcliff) : 
Domestic ............... . 1 24.00 1— 24.00

Ossining, St. Paul’s :
In d ia n ............................ 1 60.00 1— 60.00

■Ossining, Trinity:
Colored ......................... 2 102.30 2— 130.00

Patterson, Christ:
(No boxes sent.) 

Peekskill, St. Peter’s :
Domestic ....................... 1 47.00 1— 47.00
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Parish Reports.

Pelham Manor, Christ: 
(No report.)

Portchester, St. Peter’s : 
Domestic ....................... 2 35.00 2— 35.00

Poughkeepsie, C hrist: 1
Poughkeepsie, Holy Comforter: 
Poughkeepsie, St. Paul’s :

(No boxes sent.)

> Union Branch:

J
Red Hook, Christ:

Domestic .................. .. 1 62.00 1— 62.00
Rhinebeck, Messiah:

Domestic ........... ...........
Colored .........................

2
1

120.00
50.00 3— 170.00

Rye, Christ:
Domestic ............. ......... 1 90.00 1— 90.00

Scarsdale, St. James-the-Less 
Domestic ....................... ' l 60.00 1— 60.00

Staatsburg, St. Margaret’s:
Domestic .......................
In d ia n ............................

1
1

70.50
30.00 2— 100.50

Tarrytown, Christ:
Domestic ........... ......... 1 35.00 1— 35.00

Tarrytown, St. Mark’s: 
Colored ........... ............. 1 20.00 1— 20.00

Tivoli, St. Paul’s:
Domestic ....................... 1 75.00 1— 75.00

Yonkers, Christ:
In d ia n ............................ 1 25.00 1— 25.00

Yonkers, St. Andrew’s Memorial: 
Domestic ....................... 2 193.75 2— 193.75

Yonkers, St. John’s:
Domestic .......................
Colored ........................

3
1

263.23
131.09 4— 394.32

Wappinger Falls, Zion: 
Domestic ....................... 1 150.00 1— 150.00

SUMMARY FOR W ESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.
Number of parishes and missions........................................................ . 92
Number of branches, 1912-13.................................................................. 53
Number of new branches.........................................................................  4
Number of branches lapsed................................ .....................................

For Domestic Missions 
For Indian M issions... 
For Colored Missions.

Total . . . .

BOXES. VALUE.

37 $2,595.50
7 265.95
7 369.35

50 $3,230.80
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^Treasurer's IReport

1912-1913.

RECEIPTS.

For account of Board of Missions:
From Archdeaconry and Parish Branches.......................  $26,842.38
From former Standing Committees.................   180.41
Individual Gifts.............................................   398.75
Legacies ...............................................................    1,124.48
Offertory, Quiet Day..............................................................  71.10

$28,617.12
To be Forwarded directly to Missionaries............... ............... 263.00
For Life Insurance, year 1913.................................................... 185.95
For Life Insurance, year 1914..................................................... 176.00
For account Memorial Day, Mrs. White, St. Agnes’ Hospital,

Raleigh, N. C .............................................................. . 115.00
Annual Dues.......................................................... .......................... 1015.90

$30,372.97

From other sources:
Proceeds from sale of Luncheon Tickets......... ....... . . . . .  111.40
Quiet Day Offertory.................................. . . . ........................ 30.30
Interest on balances in Columbia-Knickerbocker Trust Co. 18.27
Interest for account of Insurance ....................................  3.46
Miscellaneous Receipts ................................................  .17

Total Receipts....................................................... . $30,536.57

Balance brought forward on October 25, 1912:
Unexpended balance of Annual Dues and former Standing

Domestic Committee, and other Miscellaneous Receipts 1,323.59

$31,860.16
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Treasurer’s Report.

DISBURSEMENTS.
George Gordon K ing, Treas., Board of Missions..................... $28,617.12
I brect payments to Missionaries.................................................  263.00
For Life Insurance:

Bishop Brewster, Western Colorado, year 1913.................  185.95
Deposited in Savings Bank for year 1914........................... 179.46

CURRENT EXPENSES.
Officers’ Expenses:

Travelling .............................................................  $130.35
Printing, Stationery and Postage..................... 216.73
Miscellaneous ...................................    6.40

Auxiliary Central Expenses:
Printing Annual Report..........................  219.75
Other Printing; Stationery and Postage.......... 243.56
Speakers for Monthly Meetings....................... 192.50
Caterer for Luncheons........................................ 255.00
Florist Advent Meeting...................................... 8.00

-------------- 1,272.29\ __ ’___
Total Disbursements...............................................  $30,517.82

Balance carried forward on April 30th, 1913:
Unexpended balance of Annual Dues, e t c. . . .  $1,227.34 

For Account, Memorial Day to Mrs. White, St.
Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C .................  115.00

-----------— 1,342.34
$31,860.16

Audited and found correct.

GEORGE BLAGDEN.
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REPORTS OF MONIES RECEIVED FROM PAR ISH ES FOR ACCOUNT OF MISSIONS, ETC.
From October 25, 1912, to April 30, 1913.

New York Archdeaconry:
Domestic
Missions

Advocate ................      . . . . . .
All Angels’ ...............................................  ..........
All Souls’ ........................................................ $6.00
Ascension .......................... ......................  ..........
Ascension, West New Brighton...........  10.00
Beloved Disciple ............................... 48.00
Calvary ..................................................... 335.00
Christ Church .........................................  285.00

0\ Christ Church, New Brighton, S . I . . .  55.(X)
Christ Church, Riverdale ..................... 15.00
Epiphany ...................................................  ..........
Grace Church ..........................................  50.00
Grace Church, West Farm s...................  ..........
Heavenly Rest.......................................... 100.00
Holy Apostles’ ........................................ 36.50
Holy Communion ............................... 25.00
Holy Trinity, St. Christopher’s ..............  10.00
Incarnation and Incarnational Chapel. 60.(X)
Chapel of the Intercession...................  80.00
Mediator, Kingsbridge............................  150.00
Resurrection ....................................  35.00
St. Andrew’s ..................................................  25.00

Foreign Indian Colored
Missions Missions Missions General Total

$25.00 $25.00
$64.61 64.61

6.00 12.00
$60.00 44.18 104.18

10.00
5.00 53.00

$110.00 125.00 100.00 62.00 732.00
145.00 210.00 79.90 129.08 848.98

50.00 25.00 50.00 180.00
35.00 50.00
50.00 45.00 75.00 170.00

822.00 770.00 110.00 25.00 1,777.00
4.14 4.14

300.00 119.64 519.64
39.50 22.52 98.52
25.00 25.00 . 75.00

5.00 40.00 55.00
179.00 140.00 175.00 554.00
100.00 60.00 50.00 290.00

150.00
10.00 5.00 10.00 60.00
75.00 . 20.00 40.00 160.00
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St. Andrew’s, Morrisania ...........
St. Bartholomew’s ........................
St. George’s ....................................
St. Ignatius’ ....................................
St. James’ .......................................
St. Luke’s Convent Avenue..........
St. Mary’s, Manhattanville...........
St. Matthew’s ................................
St. Michael’s ..................................
St. Peter’s, Westchester...............
St. Philip’s .....................................
St. Stephen’s ................. ................
St. Thomas’ ....................................
Staten Island Diocese...................
Transfiguration ..............................
Trinity .............................................
St. Agnes’ Chapel........... .............
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel.............
St. Paul’s Chapel..........................
Trinity Chapel ............................
Trinity, New Dorp.......................
Zion and St. Timothy.................

Orange Archdeaconry:
Goshen, St. James’.......................
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’
Kingston, St. John’s .................
Middleton, Grace Church...........

6 .
400.
825.

855.
1.

39.
127.
36.

494.
200.

15.
32
10

2
15
30 8

8
8

: 
: 

8
8

8
8

8
: 

: 
: 

8
8

8
8

8
: 

8
8

8 25.00 31.00
930.00 550.00 515.00 150.00 2,545.00

75.00 84.54 984.54
15.16 15.16

9,225.00 170.00 309.81 150.00 10,709.81
1.00

39.00
150.50 75.00 182.50 35.00 570.00

19.57 56.07
45.00 25.00 100.00 170.00

2.50 2.50 5.00
50.00 50.00

444.00 263.00 405.00 1,606.00
200.00

50.00 65.00
5.00 2.00 2.00 41.00

60.00 120.00 82.24 272.24
5.15 5.15

20.01 20.01
2.00 65.00 2.00 71.00

5.00 5.00 11.00 36.00
150.00 120.00 77.00 60.00 437.00

5.00 8.62 13.62
2.00 10.00 12.00
5 00 5.00
2.00 2.00
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Newburgh, St. George’s
Suffern, Christ Church..........................  40.00
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s ....... .......................... 70.00
Archdeaconry...........................................

Westchester Archdeaconry:
Annandale, Holy Innocents’
Bedford, St. Matthew’s ........
Brewster, St. Andrew’s .......
Bronxville, Christ C hurch ...................  37.50
Dobb’s Ferry, Zion Church................... ..........
East Chester, St. Paul’s .............................. ..........
Fishkill, Trinity.......................................  18.00
Fishkill Landing, St. Andrew’s .............  ..........

oo Harrison, All Saints’..............................  3.00
Irvington, St. Barnabas’........................  100.00
Mattewan, St. Luke’s ........... ..................  3.00
Mount Vernon, Trinity..........................  . . . . . . .
New Rochelle, Trinity............................  ..........
Nyack, Grace Church............................  ..........
Ossining, St. Paul’s ................................  5.00
Peekskill, St. Peter’s ..............................  ..........
Pelham Manor, Christ Church.............  15.00
Port Chester, St. Peter’s ........................  25.00
Poughkeepsie Branch (including 3 Parishes) 21.30
Rye, Christ Church..................................  10.00
Scarsdale, St. James-the-Less...............  14.50
Staatsburgh, St. Margaret’s ...................  10.00
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Tarrytown, Christ C h u rch ..................  ..........
Tivoli, St. Paul’s . . .................................. 12.00
Tuckahoe, St. John’s ..............................  ..........
Wappinger’s Falls, Zion Church.......... ..........
Yonkers, Christ C hurch ......................... ..........

“ St. Andrew’s ........................... 10.00
“ St. John’s ................................  355.00
“ St. Paul’s . . . . . . ................. ... 5.00

Archdeaconry .......................................... 63.00
Other Contributions............. : ........................ ..........

Total .........    $5,230.30

10.00 30.00 40.00
30.00 5.00 5.00 52.00

10.00 10.00
18.35 18.35
7.22 7.22

10.00 13.31 33.31
416.00 100.00 241.00 1,112.00

5.00 10.00
300.00 500.00 5.00 868.00

23.00 23.00

$13,921.85 $3,522.00 $3,072.10 $1,650.13 $27,396.38

SUMMARY.
For Account of Board of Missions, per Income and Expenditure Account........... . . . ...............
Contributions forwarded directly to Missionaries, per Expenditure A c c o u n t .. . . . . . ........... .........
For Account of Life Insurance, per Expenditure Account............. ............................................. ..
For Account of Memorial Day, S t Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C., per Income and Expenditure 

Account ...................... .......................... ............... ....  . . . .

$26,842. 
263. 
176.

115.00

Total as above $27,396.38

8 
8 

oo 
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8 
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8 
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Supplementary partsb IReports.
SUMS SENT DIRECTLY TO MISSIONARIES, E T C

Parish or Branch:
Advocate ......... ..................................................
Ascension Memorial......................................... .
Calvary ...............................................................
Christ, N. Y. City...............................................
Christ, Riverdale ............................................. .
Christ, New Brighton......................................
Epiphany ............................................................ .
Grace ................................................................
Grace, Jr., Missionary Society............... .
Heavenly Rest, Foreign Missionary Society

oa Heavenly Rest, St. Ann’s Chapter.................
©  Holy Nativity....................................................

Holyrood ..........................................................
Holy Trinity......................................................
Incarnation ........................................................
Resurrection .....................................................
St. Andrew’s, Richmond..........................» ...
St. Ann’s, Morrisania......................................
St. Bartholomew’s ..........................................
St. Cornelius’ ...................................................
St. James’ .........................................................
St. James’, Fordham.........................................
St. John’s, Staten Island..................................
St. Luke’s, Convent Avenue..........................
St. Mary’s, Staten Island................................
St. Michael’s ................. ...............................
St. Peter’s, Westchester..................................
Transfiguration ................................................

NEW  YORK ARCHDEACONRY.

Domestic Foreign

$5.00 $100.00
205.00 129.54
110.00 76.76
57.50 ..........

.......... 50.00
120.00 ..........
200.00 190.00

85.00 ..........
.......... 15.00
30.00 ..........

1.200.00 50.00
4.190.00 640.50

4.00 ..........
2.00 ........

50.00 ..........
150.00 ..........

........  8.00
66.00 55.00
19.00 10.00
15.60 25.00
20.00 ........
10.00 ..........

Colored Indian General
$25.00

$32.00
75.00

$15.00

32.00
75.00

340.00 43.63

60.00 50.00 100.00
10.00
65.00

200.00
175.00

104.20
180.00

9.40
50.00 25.00
50.00 130.00

6.05
100.00 288.00

50.00
117.00

20.00 25.00
21.00

44.57 21.55
25.00 75.00
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Trinity, New Dorp 
St. Agnes’ Chapel. 
Trinity Chapel........

Annandale, Holy Innocents’ 
Bronxville, Christ Church
Dob’s Ferry Branch.........
Hyde Park, St. James’. . .
Madalin, Trinity...............
Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’
New Rochelle, Trinity----
Rhinebeck, Messiah...........
Peekskill, St. Peter’s ........
Rye, Christ Church...............
Scarsdale, St. James-the-Less 

. Staatsburg, St. Margaret’s 
Tarrytown, Christ Church
Yonkers, St. John’s .........

“ Christ Church...
“ St. Andrew’s Memorial

Callicoon, St. James’ Guild
Kingston, Holy Spirit........
Monroe, Grace Church----
Newburgh, St. George’s . . .
Saugerties, Trinity----
Suffern, Christ Church 
Marwich Branch.. . . .

Total

5.00
177.00
428.00

25.00
102.50

30.00
5.00

80.00 100.00
10.00 ..........

WESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.

10.00 5.00
20.00

5.00 20.00
136.00
10.00

12.50
2.00

80.00
6.00

25.00
25.00
25.00

10.00

179.88
32.00

11.00
10.00

50.00
35.00

25.00 10.00

ORANGE ARCHDEACONRY.

15.00
10.00

5.00

1.00
1.00

5.00
9.81

304.00 
1.00

114.00 
20.00

$12,720.99
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Xllnitefc ©fferina, 19X0 ant> 1913

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY TO TH E  BOARD OF MISSIONS, 
DIOCESS OF NEW  YORK.

DISTRICT OF DUTCHESS.

1910 1913
Annandale, Holy Innocents’........... ...................  $38.23 $11.12
Dover Plains, St. James’....................................  1.00 ..........
Fishkill, Trinity..................................................... 20.46 19.17
Fishkill-on-Hudson, St. Andrew’s ..................    13.35 30.80
Hyde Park, St. James’. . . . . . . . ! ..............   48.89 77.52
Jackson Comers........................ ................ .....  1.00 .........
Lithgow, St. Peter’s ......................    12.50 15.42
Madolin, Trinity...................................................  1.00 3.00
Matteawan, St. Luke’s .......................................... 92.49 48.00
Millbrook, Grace Church........, ....... ..................  177.30 77.00
Poughkeepsie, Christ Church......................   1.00 . . . . . .

Holy Com forter.......................... 123.61 38.71
“ St. Paul’s ....................   103.67 41.24

Red Hook, Christ Church..................................  15.19 25.75
Rhinebeck, Church of the Messiah...................  22.50 29.50
Staatsburgh, St.. Margaret’s ..................   148.07 142.45
Tivoli, St. Paul’s ......................     73.90 . . . . . .
Upper Red Hook, All Saints’ Chapel........... 29.49 29.00
Wappinger’s Falls and New Hamburgh.......... 135.75 232 53
Cash. .............. . ............................... .................... . 8.00 17.60
Interest............................    43.71 19.44

Total. ...........................................  $1,111.11 $858.25

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
All Angels’.............................. ......... ......................  $25.00 ..........
Chapel of the Advocate...................................... . ..  $7 00
All Souls’.....................'.......................................... 25!00 306.00
Ascension Memorial.............................   239.10 270.25
Ascension. .............................................................  216.30 287.50
Church of the Beloved Disciple......................... 47.94 134.74
Calvary V..................................... ....................  734^9 929^2
Christ Church. ...................................................... 229.30 1,239.45

• ChristChurch, Riverdale................. ; ................  25.58 63.96
Church of the Epiphany...................................... 389 64 424 01
Grace Church ..................................................... 3,822'.68 3,462! 75
Grace Chapel Deaconess Home......................... 50.91
Grace Church, City Island..................   19!25 "*7!4i
Church of the Heavenly Rest..........................  692! 14 715! 10
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Church of the Holy Apostles...............   205.19
Church of the Holy Communion..........  490.50
Church of the Holy Faith......................  196.00
Church of the Holyrood..............................  57.16
Church of the Resurrection................................  55.00
Holy Trinity, Harlem.............................   250.00
Holy Trinity, 88th Street.................................... 61.28
Church of the Incarnation..................................  2,013.00
Church of the Mediator, Kingsbridge.......................... .
Church of the Messiah............. ........................ . 35.10
Church of the Holy N a tiv ity ... . ...............   12.60
Church of the Redeemer......................  38.00
St. Alban’s Chapel, Highbridge......................... . . . . . .
St. Andrew’s. ..............................................  164.24
St. Ann’s, Morrisania..................   146.10
St. Barnabas’ House......................................... .. 35'.85
St. Bartholomew’s Church..................................  1,632.12
St. Cyprian’s Chapel.............................................  ..........
St. George’s Church..........................  650.00
St. James’ C h u rc h .. . . . .......................................  2,188.41
St. James’ Church, Fordham..............................  . . . . . .
St. John the Evangelist........................................ 41.00
St. Luke’s Home, Broadway and 114th Street. .........
St. Luke’s Church, Convent Avenue...............  88.40
St. Mary’s Church, Manhattanville...................  16.00
Church of St. Mary the Virgin......................... . . . . . .
St. Matthew’s Church.........................................  315.79
St. Michael’s C hurch.;........................................ 107.68
St. Peter’s Church.................................................  14.00
St. Peter’s Church, Westchester........................ 254.79
St. Philip’s Church..............................................   25.00
St. Thomas’ Church...........................................    724.71
St. Thomas’ Chapel...................... .......................  161.59
Transfiguration. ........................................  21.00
Trinity Church.......................................................  751.25
Trinity Chapel........................................................  1,200.00
Chapel of the Intercession..................................  256.50
St. Agnes’ Chapel.................................................  1,579.02
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel, Asso. Branch.......... 73.31
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel...................................... 10.00
Zion and St. Timothy.......................................... 1,055.48

Total..........................................................  $21,465.40

DISTRICT OF RICHMOND.
St. Mary’s, Castleton...........................................  $72*63
St. John’s, C lifton............., ................. ............. • 167.72
Christ Church, New Brighton..........................  456.05
Trinity Church, New Dorp...................... • • • • • •
St. Paul’s, Stapleton.............................................  14.45
St. Andrew’s, Richmond.......................... ; ......... *6g*30
Church of the Ascension, West New Brighton 177.50

Total. .................. .................... • ............. $1,050.65

258.46 
324.10 
123.80
105.00
52.00

250.00
122.47 

2,168.50
10.00

5.00
40.00
15.30 

186.41 
89.25
37.31 

2,074.29
8.00 

1,008.00 
2,835.00

13.00

36.31
282.28
20.14
88.25

257.04
125.59
15.00 

310.23
30.00 

1,300.81
127.29
57.00 

1,057.44
704.00
407.70

2,074.93
91.49

955.27

$25,514.45

$137.47
261.00
534.92
42.75

228.67
179.45

$1,384.26
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DISTRICT OF WESTCHESTER.

Special.............................................- .........
St. Matthew’s Church, Bedford...........
St. Andrew’s, Brewster.........................
Christ Church, Bronxville.....................
All Saints’, Briarcliff..............................
St. John the Baptist, Carm el................
St. Mary’s Church, Cold Spring...........
Zion’s Church, Dobb’s Ferry.................
St. Paul’s Church, Eastchester.............
St. Joseph of Arimathea,. E lm sford...
St. Philip’s Garrison....... .......................
All Saints’, Harrison..............................
Zion Chapel, Hastings............................
St. Barnabas’ Church, Irvington.........
St. Thomas’ Church, Mamaroneck----
St. Mark’s, Mt. Kisco............................
Ascension, Mt. Vernon..........................
Trinity, Mt. Vernon................................
Trinity, New Rochelle............................
St. Paul’s, New Rochelle......................
St. Paul’s, Ossining.................................
Trinity Church, Ossining......................
Christ Church, Patterson......................
St. Peter’s, Peekskill............................ '
Christ Church, Pelham M anor...........
Church of the Redeemer, Pelham;
St. Peter’s, Portchester.........................
Christ Church, Rye................................
St. James the Less, Scarsdale...........
The Good Shepherd, Granite Springs 
Grace, Suffern (now in O range). . . .
St. Mark’s, Tarrytown..........................
St. John’s, Tuckahoe............................
Grace Church, White Plains...............
Christ Church, Yonkers.......................
St. Andrew’s, Yonkers.........................
St. John’s, Yonkers............. ...............
St. Paul’s, Yonkers................................

T  otal.....................................

$100.00
$65.00 114.00
30.00 48.97

203.95 269.30
92.85 72.50

1.63
45.68 29.79
46.50 101.20

55,10
52.67 42.50

25.00
35.12 92.89
29.32 26.61

77.36
22.11 21.00
46.23 62.34

104.83 161.29
603.64 626.64
201.35 237.70

14.40 77.04
157.30 162.19
50.00 29.00
10.00 4.66

132.10 132.00
105.62 98.00
30.65 18.00

24.06
338.59 176.65
86.98 424.43

1.50
123.67
14.11 56.80
44.25 37.87

149.92 275.88
16.00

642.97 439.50
603.50 1,000.00
34.00 117.65

$4,133.31 $5,241.05

DISTRICT OF ORANGE.

Callicoon, St. James’...................
Chester, St. Paul’s ........................
Cornwall, St. . John’s.
Ellenville, St. John’s ...................
Goshen, St. James’......................
High Falls, St. John’s .................
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’ 
Kingston, Holy S pirit..................

$ 8.55
$88.48 104.78

18.10 9.00
23.35 5.25

168.86 174.24
9.00 5.00

25.00 47.00
74.40 66.00
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Kingston, St. John’s ........... .................................  49.17 32.50
Kingston, Holy Cross..........................................  12.00 17.05
Liberty, Holy Communion..................................  6.00 ..........
Marlborough, Christ Church i
Milton, All Saints’ ) ..........................  9.25 16.25
Middletown, Grace.....................................................  192.08 166.24
Monticello,' St. John’s .........................................  52.38 41.22
Montgomery, St. Andrew’s . . . . ......................... 2.62 3.85
Monroe, Grace........................   3.50 9.37
Newburgh, Good Shepherd................................  .60 ..........
Newburgh, St. George’s................. -...................  59.00 . . . . . .
Newburgh, St. Paul’s............................................ 34.25 io i !68
Port Jervis, Grace Church..................................  14.55 12.00
Piermont and S p ark ill.......................................   10.00
Rosendale, All Saints’.........................................  17.67 13.00
Saugerties, Trinity................................................  22.30 50l85
Stone Ridge, St. Peter’s ..............................   9.00 5.00
Spring Valley, St. Paul’s,

(District of Westchester, 1910).............    15.04
Suffem, Christ Church,

(District of Westchester, 1910).............    193.17
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s ...............................................  396.45 397!91
Warwick, Christ Church...................................... 43.00 44!54
Walden, St. Andrew’s .........................................  6.86 11.61
West Park, Church of the Ascension...............  2.00 11.28
Interest.......................    42.22 . . . . . .
Cash..........................................................................    2.00

Total..........................................................  $1,382.09 $1,574.38
Districts.................................................................... $29,142.56 $34,572.39
Individual Gifts..................................................... 1,238.05 244.41
Babies’ Branch..............................................   . . . . . .  1.29
Junior Auxiliary....................................................  i93!66 62! 11
Church Mission House........................................ 42.91
Collection December 5, 1912..............................  .......... 38L02
Interest.....................................................................  560! 66 812! 75

Grand Total............................................  $31,176.52 $36,073.97

Respectfully submitted,

ANNIE CLARKSON, Treasurer.

Nov. 8, 1913.

I have examined these accounts and find them to agree with the 
Bank accounts as per pass book and ledger.

JAMES W. HENRY
of the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF TH E UNITED OFFERING OF
1913.

Money Credited by George Gordon King, Treas. 

DISTRICT OF DUTCHESS.
St. Luke’s, Matteawan..............    $17.00

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.
Calvary.................... ................................................ ' .....................  .82
Christ Church, Riverdale....................................................   3.00
Corpus Christi...............................................................   11.00.
Grace Church...............................................................................   85.00
Grace Church, City Island......................................................... 3.00
Holy Apostles’................   2.00
Incarnation................. ............................................................. 7,.00
Church of the Mediator, Kingsbridge....................................   1.00
St. Agnes’ Chapel........................................................................  1.10
St. Andrew’s..................................................................................  5.00
St. James’, Fordham...................................................................  5.00
St. Luke’s..................................................   4.00
St. Mary the Virgin............................................................   1.00
St. Stephen’s..................................................................................  39.00
T ransfigu ration.............................................................................. 9.00

DISTRICT OF RICHMOND.
St. Mary’s, Castleton..................................................................  14.00
Christ Church, New Brighton...................................................  9.03
Church of the Ascension, West New Brighton.....................  5.05
St. Paul’s, Staten Island................................ >........................ 1.00

DISTRICT OF W ESTCHESTER.
Croton, St. Augustine................................................................  9.00
Mt. Vernon, Ascension..............................................................  7.35
New Rochelle......................................................   2.08
Patterson, Christ................    1.73
Pelham Manor, Christ............................................................    50.00
Scarsdale, St. James the Less...................................................  16.35
White Plains, Grace.................................................................... 2.00
Yonkers, Christ Church.............................................................  6.25
Yonkers, St. Andrew’s ...............................................................  1.00
Church Missions House............................................................  16.95
St. Faith’s Sunday School........... ............................................ 54.61
Michaelmas Retreat for Deaconesses...................................... 14.25
Individuals........................................................ ............................. 330.75
Junior Auxiliary...........................................    2.00

737.32
$36,073.97

Grand Total.............................................. ....................  $36,811.29
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THE UNITED OFFERING OF 1916.

Resolved: That the United Offering of 1916 be given to 
the Board of Missions to be devoted entirely to the training, 
testing, sending and support of women for Mission Work at 
home and abroad, and to the care of such as are sick or 
disabled. Also that to our united gifts shall be added our 
united and earnest prayers that God will put it into the hearts 
of many faithful women to give themselves to the work of 
the Master in the Mission field, or, if they cannot go themselves, 
to give of their substance gladly, as the Lord hath prospered 
them.

A UNITED OFFERING PRAYER.

A  LMIGHTY GOD, Lord of the harvest, we humbly beseech 
Thee to send forth more labourers into Thy harvest, 

and especially to put it into the hearts of many faithful women 
to give themselves to Thy work in the Mission field; or, if 
they cannot go themselves, to give of their substance gladly, 
as Thou hast prospered them. And so may the bounds of 
Thy blessed Kingdom be enlarged; through Jesus Christ our 
Lord. Amen.
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IReport of domestic Committee
1912-1913.

The “Vice-President in charge of the Domestic Work” 
would have found the task allotted to her absolutely impossible 
but for the hearty co-operation of those who had been in 
charge of the St. Augustine and Niobrara Leagues, and of 
the former Domestic Committee. With a self-effacement born 
of real devotion to the cause these workers united to form 
the present Domestic Committee, consenting that their three 
separate departments should for the future be known as 
Sub-Committees of the Domestic. Bj consenting to do this 
the inevitable loss resultant from the abolishment of the former 
“Standing Committees” was reduced to a minimum, and the 
way paved for a large gain in general knowledge, interest, 
and enthusiasm.

The next important step on the part of the Committee 
was the invitation to former “delegates” to meet at the Church 
Missions House on the morning of the Feast of the Epiphany, 
— when Bishop Lloyd celebrated the Holy Communion and 
addressed us and our fellow workers and delegates of the 
Foreign Committee, on the subject of P rayer and  S ervice, 
and the “U n io n ” which now bears that name was inaugurated.

During the Winter, Drawing-room Meetings were held 
by each Sub-Committee, the large attendance and enthusiasm 
shown at these meetings being most encouraging. N eigh­
borhood M eetings” and “Conferences” have also been 
conducted; these entailed “P reparation Classes and much 
personal work "which brought us in close touch with many 
of the Parish officers.

The increasing demands brought home to us the need 
of more and younger women on the Committee, who could
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Report of Domestic Committee.

respond to invitations to visit Parish Branches, and who 
could give information about the work. We therefore formed 
last Lent an “A pprentice Class” to which we invited not 
only the members of the Committee, but those young women 
who were willing to help us. This Class met on Friday 
mornings at the Church Club under the superintendence of 
Miss Grace A. Crosby, who found “Leaders” specially qualified 
for the subject of each Session, and herself conducted the 
closing one on “The Presentation of the Need.” From this 
Apprentice Class (which it is planned next Winter to make 
into a F riday M orning  A pprentice S chool) we have 
already gained new workers as well as an entirely new S ub- 
Committee, whose special work will be to care for the interests 
of “the Islands and Panama.”

At the closing meeting of the Domestic Committee it 
was resolved that more meetings rather than less, were needed 
for the proper development of the work; that it should be 
clearly explained that these meetings were not intended for 
the same people; that each Parish which desired it should 
receive a visit from some one member of the Committee; and 
that the Monthly Meetings of the Committee which are 
through the courtesy of the Rev. Theodore Sedgwick, held in 
Calvary Parish House on the fourth Thursday morning of each 
month, at 12 o’clock, should be thrown open to Missionaries 
from the Field in order that we might have better opportunity of 
learning their needs and the best way of responding to them.

We are hopeful that the experience of this first difficult 
year’s work under a new “Constitution” may bear much fruit 
during the coming season.

Respectfully submitted.
A gnes E mily W arren, Chairman.

April 29th, 1913.
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IReport of foreign Committee
1912-1913.

The; division of the former executive of the Foreign 
Committee into four Sub-Committees, namely, China, Japan, 
Liberia and Latin America, has resulted advantageously, and 
we have been better able to keep in touch with the work in 
all Foreign fields rather than to allow the necessities of one 
or two to overshadow the importance of those less prominent.

Monthly reports from Chairmen of Sub-Committees give 
record of interest and enthusiasm, which we hope may grow 
from year to year. Meetings have been held in the Church 
Club Rooms regularly on the 4th Thursday of each month 
from November to April inclusive. Preceding these meetings, 
the four Sub-Committees have held their sessions.

At the December meeting the important question arose 
as to methods of retaining the interest of the many former 
Delegates of the Foreign Committee. It was voted that they 
be asked to meet on a certain day to have the new organization 
explained and that an appeal be made for their prayers and 
interest in the work for the future. The meeting was held 
as planned on January 2nd, and the women came in goodly 
numbers. In November the Foreign Committee co-operated 
with the Domestic Committee in forming the Prayer and 
Service Union.

Three Drawing-Room Meetings have been held.
The Chairman has visited and spoken at the following 

Parish Branches:
St. George’s ......Newburgh.
St. Barnabas’. . . .  Irvington.
St. Paul’s..........Yonkers.
St. James’.........New York City.
St. Matthew’s . . .  “ “

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee on Japan has spoken 
at a Parish Branch Meeting at Holy Faith’s, and at a Drawing-
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Report of Foreign Committee.

Room Meeting, both in the interest of our Church’s work in 
Japan.

At the Annual Meeting held April 24th, Miss Josephine 
Entz was appointed Secretary by the Chair for the ensuing 
year, to succeed Mrs. Samuel Evins, resigned. At this meeting 
By-Laws were adopted.

Probably the greatest achievement in the way of meetings 
was one for Dr. Rudolph Teusler, Director of St. Luke’s 
Hospital, Tokio, Japan, held in the beautiful Chapel of. St. 
Luke’s Hospital, Amsterdam Avenue and 113th Street, on 
April 21st.

A Missionary Hymn, and Collects said by the Rev. Mr. 
Clover, Chaplain of the Hospital, opened the meeting.

Mr. John W. Wood, Secretary of the Board of Missions, 
introduced the Speaker, Dr. Teusler. Bishop Lloyd, President 
of the Board, made a stirring appeal for our prayers and 
interest for this plan of Dr. Teusler’s for making St. Luke’s 
Hospital an International Hospital. Over 125 women were 
present and the following resolutions were adopted:,

RESOLVED, That it is the sense of this meeting 
of the women of the Diocese of New York that the 
offer of Prince Katsura and Baron Goto looking to the 
development of St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, as an inter­
national hospital should be accepted and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is the sense of 
this meeting that a committee be formed to co-operate 
in such ways as may be possible with the American Council 
for St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, in making known the 
facts about St. Luke’s Hospital and securing gifts for 
the Hospital Building Fund.
Immediately a Committee was formed to co-operate with 

the American Council which has already undertaken to help 
Dr. Teusler raise the $250,000 necessary to carry out his plan.

Respectfully submitted,
J o seph ine  C. A mes, Chairman.
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iReport of Hrcbfceaconn> of ©ran$e
1912-1913.

While much still remains to be done in the way of 
organization, we feel that interest in, and knowledge of the 
work of the Woman’s Auxiliary has increased during the 
past year in this part of the Diocese. Many earnest and 
enthusiastic workers have been doing their best, and we 
believe that they are more united and more in sympathy with 
the Diocesan Branch than ever before.

The Annual Meeting of the Branches in the Archdeaconry 
was held in St. Paul’s Church, Newburgh, on May 23rd, 1913. 
At this meeting it was resolved to continue the maintenance 
of the scholarships in St. Mary the Virgin’s School in 
Nashville, Tenn., and in St. Agnes’ School in Kioto, Japan.

The Semi-Annual Meeting was held in St. Paul’s Church, 
Chester, on October 23rd. Although the meeting was a large 
one, only a few parishes were represented on account of the 
very stormy day. In order that each parish, even the most 
remote, should have an opportunity to send delegates to some 
Missionary Meeting during the year, the four counties were 
divided into five districts, each under its own President, and 
meetings in three of these districts have been held. Delegates 
from every parish in the respective districts were sent to 
these meetings (with the exception of two) and at each of 
these Neighborhood Meetings, our President, Miss Delafield, 
was present. At these meetings we have had one of the 
members of the Executive Board, as well as a Missionary 
speaker. In this way the parishes have been enabled to come 
into closer relationship with the Officers of the Auxiliary, and 
their interest in its organization has been stimulated.

These Neighborhood Meetings were held in Newburgh, 
Middletown and Kingston.

The influence of the Mission Study Classes organized by 
our Educational Secretary, Miss Strong, has been very marked 
throughout the Archdeaconry.
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Report of Archdeaconry of Orange.

The scholarships have been paid, and three new branches 
have been established, viz.: one in St. Paul’s Parish, Spring 
Valley, one in St. Andrew’s Parish, Walden, one in Ascension 
Parish, West Park, and the Branch in St. Thomas’ Parish, 
New Windsor, has been revived.

Most of the parishes in the Archdeaconry have sent boxes 
to either Archdeacon Dulaney of the St. Augustine School, 
Raleigh, N. C., or to the Gastonia Group of missions under 
the care of the Rev. M. J. Peters. Other boxes have been 
sent which are reported elsewhere.

Besides being present at the Neighborhood Meetings in 
Newburgh, Middletown, and Kingston, your Vice-President 
has visited the Branches in West Park, Monroe, Suffern, 
Ellenville, Warwick, and St. George’s, Newburgh. Every­
where I have been received with the greatest kindness and 
hospitality — an indication of a very lively interest in the 
work of the Woman’s Auxiliary. (As an example of increased 
interest and zeal I would mention the case of St. George’s 
Parish Branch in Newburgh, which, in addition to the gifts 
of its members during the Winter, amounting to $102, collected 
from the women of the Parish the sum of $304 to be paid 
on the Parish Apportionment. This is far more than this 
Branch has ever been able to do before.) Thus we have 
much to encourage us, and we are happy in what has been 
accomplished, but we hope that another year will find us a 
still more united and stronger band of workers, and that by 
our prayers and our gifts we may become a very real auxiliary 
to the Board of Missions.

Respectfully submitted,
E mily  H. R u sh  more, Vice-President, 

in charge of Orange Archdeaconry.
Tuxedo Park, May 8th, 1913.
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IReport of Hrdbfceaconrii) of mew S?ork
1192-1913.

The following new Branches have been formed during 
the past season:

St. Stephen’s. Regular Branch.
St. Mary the Virgin’s. Regular Branch through the 

co-operation of the Junior Auxiliary.
St. Mary the Virgin’s. Regular Branch.
Chapel of the Intercession, Trinity Parish. An Evening 

Branch for women who are occupied during the day. The 
Evening Branch and the Regular Branch are in close touch 
with each other.

Parish of the Incarnation. A Young Women’s Chapter, 
to be a feeder to the regular Parish Branch.

Parish of Grace Church. The Junior Missionary Society 
of Grace Church, being a younger branch of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary.

The following Neighborhood Meetings were held under 
the joint arrangement of the Foreign and Domestic Committees:

February 11th, The Holy Faith Group, for the Parishes 
of the Bronx. Number present 33. Parishes represented, 6.

February 14th, The Christ Church Group, for the Parishes 
of the Upper West Side. Number present 55. Parishes 
represented, 6.

March 11th, The Epiphany Group, for the Parishes in 
that neighborhood. Number present 30. Parishes represented, 
5.

March 31st, Trinity Chapel Group, for the Parishes of 
the lower West Side. Number present 10. Parishes repre­
sented, 4.

The Neighborhood Meetings were opened with prayer. 
Then followed the Speaker of the day. After this the meeting 
was resolved into an informal conference when the women 
present discussed with the leaders and among themselves 
subjects connected with the work of the Auxiliary, and 
problems, difficulties and weaknesses met with in the work.
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The plans and preparation for these meetings were made 
at preliminary meetings where delegates from the parishes 
taking part met in conference the Vice-Presidents of the 
Domestic and Foreign work.

On January 30th a meeting of the Staten Island parishes 
similar in character to the Neighborhood Meetings was held 
in the Church of the Ascension, West New Brighton.

On March 12th the parishes of Staten Island had a Quiet 
Day which was held in St. Mary’s Church, Castleton, and 
conducted by the Rev. J. Wilson Sutton, of Trinity Church. 
Luncheon was served in the Parish House.

The regular routine of the Parish Branches in the 
Archdeaconry of New York has evinced a steady, faithful 
and growing interest in Missions and has been characterized 
by the adoption of new and vital methods, by great activity 
and interest, and by a spirit of prayerfulness and alert 
receptivity.

Respectfully submitted,
M arie E. J. H obart,

Vice-President of the Archdeaconry of New York.
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The work of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the Board of 
Missions in Westchester Archdeaconry has progressed during 
the year in a most satisfactory manner. A new Branch has 
been formed at Carmel, Putnam Co., and the Branches at 
Croton-on-Hudson, Putnam Co., Garrison-on-Hudson, Putnam 
Co., and Lithgow, Dutchess Co., have been re-organized. 
Neighborhood Meetings have been held at Rye, Harrison, 
Dobb’s Ferry, Pelham Manor and New Rochelle, Portchester. 
I have visited the Branches at Hastings, Dobb’s Ferry, Pelham 
Manor, Rhinebeck, Red Hook, Wappinger’s Falls and Carmel. 
The Annual Meeting of the Northern Part of Westchester 
Archdeaconry was held at Wappinger’s Falls on May 6th 
and showed renewed interest in the work for Missions. The 
service was at 11:45. The Clergy in the Chancel were Rt. 
Rev. Bishop Lloyd, Ven. Archdeacon Pott, and the Rector, 
Rev. G. A. Cunningham. Bishop Lloyd preached the sermon. 
Luncheon was served in the Parish House. After luncheon 
the Rev. P. C. Daito, Rector of St. John’s, Tokio, addressed 
the meeting. Miss Delafield was with us and made an address. 
Miss Strong from Ossining was present and two members 
from Garrison.
REPORT OF NORTHERN PART OF WESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.

Amount of money given........................... $ 916.85
“ boxes “ . . . ................. 1,265.40

$2,181.25
Of 19 Parishes in Northern Part, 17 were represented. 

There were over 100 people present. 34 new members of 
the Branches in Westchester have here reported during the 
year. My special thanks are extended to the officers of the 
Southern Part of Westchester Archdeaconry whose most 
efficient work is deeply appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,
M ary O tis Clarkson,

Vice-President in Charge of Archdeaconry of Westchester.
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IReport of E&ucational Secretary.
May 17th, 1912 to May 8th, 1913.

If any one thing has been more clearly shown than 
another by the work of the Educational Secretary this year, 
it has been the wisdom of having created the office a year 
ago, for nothing could have been more conclusive than the 
proof that there is real need and great opportunity in this 
diocese for a well-organized educational department of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary. From the moment the work was begun, 
there has been eager response from the parishes to the 
opportunities offered, and the only difficulty all the year 
through has been to find enough people to do all that might 
be done.

The work was begun by sending a circular letter to the 
parishes, with a post card for reply, asking for the statistics 
of mission study classes in the past, and requesting each 
branch to appoint an educational leader for the parish. In 
response to this, 35 replies were received, a good many of 
them accompanied by requests for information about normal 
classes and text books. Early in November, another letter 
was sent to the branches in New York City, giving the dates 
and places of the two normal classes to be held in town, and 
asking each parishl to send a delegate to one of them, and at 
the same time, arrangements were made with the archdeaconry 
vice-presidents for normal classes in Mt. Vernon, Staten 
Island and Newburgh. All five of these took place during 
November and December, the second of those in town being 
made possible by the kind assistance of Miss Flanders. 
Deaconess Hyde has also given valuable help by her work as 
leader of the Bible study classes, and Miss Warren’s Bible 
Class has been one of the most important and inspiring classes 
held.

Soon after Christmas, requests for leaders for parish 
classes began to come in, and realizing that there would be 
more, as Lent approached, and that we had not very many
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leaders in reserve, at the January meeting of the Auxiliary 
I asked for volunteers to join a normal class, preparatory to 
being sent to parishes which had no leaders among their own 
number. In response to this appeal a very good class of nine 
was formed, and its members did splendid work afterwards 
as leaders of parish classes.

During Lent there was not so much opportunity for 
normal work as most parishes were having parish classes, 
but a long-cherished plan of a normal class in Poughkeepsie 
was finally carried out and proved the most successful and 
worth while. I also had the privilege of leading the regular 
Lenten study class of St. John’s Church, Yonkers, a splendid 
class of about thirty women, whose interest and enthusiasm 
were most inspiring.

A very interesting and unusual class of men and women 
was held by Miss Edith Walker at Trinity Church, New Dorp, 
Staten Island. It met weekly, in the * evenings, and was 
especially designed to interest the men. It succeeded wonder­
fully in doing this, many of the men who came feeling, after 
the eager and informal discussions, that they had “discovered 
missions.”

Another new and interesting way of arousing missionary 
interest in a parish was tried in Harrison, Westchester, 
where they held a Japanese Exhibit. The men, women, and 
children all worked for it all through the Winter, studying 
and reading, as well as preparing the Exhibit, and it was 
finally held, with very great success, early in April.

Early in the Winter, the Rev. Arthur R. Gray, the 
Educational Secretary of the Board of Missions, asked if we 
would co-operate with the Educational Department of the 
Board in planning and preparing for a Missionary Exposition 
to be held during the General Convention. It was agreed 
that we should provide leaders for the training classes for 
stewards, and as far as possible arrange the classes. This
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has taken an increasing amount of time ever since the 
beginning of Lent, and has been most interesting work. There 
are over three hundred stewards now enrolled, from about 
25 parishes in this diocese, and from several in Newark, N. J., 
and Long Island, there have already been ten training classes, 
and there are several more still to be held, so the prospects 
for the success of the Exposition are most encouraging.

Immediately after Lent reply post cards, asking for the 
statistics of classes held this year, were sent to all the branches 
of the Auxiliary. A little over half have been returned and 
report 71 study classes held in 51 parishes during this past 
season. This is a long way from the ideal of a study class 
in every parish, but it shows a considerable increase over the 
reports of last year, and I think we may rightly look at it in 
that light. There have been 7 normal classes in the diocese 
this year, with a total membership of 76, and while that is 
very far from being enough to cover the diocese, we may 
still feel pleased and encouraged. Figures are not everything, 
and a much truer indication of the success of the year’s work 
than any statistics, is the spirit with which the educational 
work has been met everywhere throughout the diocese. I 
could not possibly tell you how universal has been the interest, 
how eager the response, how enthusiastic the support, wherever 
I have been this year. The one thing, above all others, that 
has been impressed on my mind is that the women of the 
Auxiliary want mission study. There is not the least doubt 
about it, and I am certain that one of the greatest opportunities 
before the Auxiliary in this diocese to-day is the development 
of the educational work. When women will take an entire 
day once a week for six weeks to come to a normal class, 
it means that they feel it is valuable, and if it is as valuable 
as that to them, we want to be very sure they have it. The 
report for this year is one long story of interest and 
enthusiasm, of growth and development, and of ever-increasing
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opportunity. We have made a glorious beginning, and we 
may well feel that in organizing this new department of our 
work, we have found a way to give very real help to the 
Master in the building up of His Kingdom. Let us give time 
and thought, and above all, most earnest prayer to continuing 
and developing what, by His grace, we have been enabled so 
well to begin.

Respectfully submitted,

May 8th, 1913.
S u sa n  S turgis S trong.
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3unior Department

LIST OF OFFICERS.

President.
Miss A lice F. L indley, 125 East 24th Street. 

Vice-President.
Miss Greer, 33 Fifth Avenue.

Recording Secretary.
Miss Gillmore, 77 East 89th Street.

Corresponding Secretary.
M iss Case, 309 West 91st Street.

T reasurer.
Miss A my R. T hurston, 111 East 64th Street. 

Second Vice-Presidents.
(In  Charge of the Wednesday Morning Bible Class.) 

Mrs. N. B. P otter, 591 Park Avenue.

(In Charge of Senior Branches.)
Mrs. R amsay H unt, 22 East 47th Street.

Mrs. Arthur B. Duel, 27 East 57th Street. 
M iss Giles, Cold Spring.

Secretary Babies’ Branch.
Mrs. T heodore Gilman, 396 Park Avenue, Yonkers.
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The Cathedral Meeting of the Junior Auxiliary opened 
the year’s work on Saturday, November 9th, 1912. The service 
was held in the Cathedral, Bishop Lloyd being the preacher. 
Bishop Lloyd was the celebrant assisted by Dean Grosvenor.

The service was followed by a Conference for all Junior 
officers. Luncheon was then served in St. Faith’s Deaconess 
House, after which a Conference for the older Girl Branches 
was held.

The Monthly Meetings have been held in the following 
places: Cold Spring, Mamaroneck, Tuxedo and New York.

The General Meeting for all Juniors of the Diocese of 
New York was held on Saturday, February 24th, in Trinity 
Chapel. Bishop Biller and the Rev. Mr. Mockridge were 
the speakers.

The following new branches have been organized:
A second section, Ascension Church; a boy’s branch, 

All Souls’ ; a second section, Christ Church ; S. I., two branches, 
Christ Church, Suffern; one branch, Church de St. Esprit; 
a second section, Epiphany Church; evening section, Grace 
Chapel ; one branch, Holy Comforter, Poughkeepsie ; one 
branch, Holy Spirit, New York; two sections, St. Michael’s 
Church, New York; second section, St. Andrew’s, Yonkers; 
one branch, St. Faith’s Deaconess House; one branch, St. 
John the Evangelist; one branch, St. Peter’s, Peekskill; one 
branch, St. Mary the Virgin ; one branch, St. Paul’s, Chester ; 
one branch, St. Philip’s, Garrisons ; two sections, St. Mark’s, 
Mt. Kisco; one branch, St. Mark’s, Tarrytown; one branch, 
St. James’, New York; St. Agnes’ Guild; St. Luke’s, New 
York; third section, Trinity, Mt. Vernon; two sections, 
Trinity, New Dorp; one branch at Carmel; one branch at 
Church of Beloved Disciple; making a total of twenty-nine 
new branches.

Mrs. Ramsay Hunt and Mrs. Arthur B. Duel have been 
appointed Vice-Presidents in charge of the older girls’ work.
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The following branches have lapsed: Christ Church, 
New York; Christ Church, Nyack; St. John’s, Kingston.

St. Augustine’s, Croton, has gone into the Woman’s 
Auxiliary.

The Wednesday Morning Bible Class has a membership 
of over one hundred. The Rev. H. C. Robbins conducted 
the study until Lent, when Dr. T. H. P. Sailer had Mission 
Study, his subject being the Moslem World.

A Normal Mission Study Class was led by the Junior 
Chairman for Junior Leaders. The subject was “Uganda’s 
White Man of Work,” and reports shown an ever-increasing 
number of Junior Branches having study.

At the suggestion of the Rev. Mr. Wood, Rector of St. 
Mary’s, Tuxedo, the Junior Branches were asked to set aside 
one hour on Good Friday afternoon to be used as a Quiet 
Hour, and it is hoped that another year all the Junior Branches 
will observe this.

Bishop Greer asked the Juniors for $5,000 as their 
Apportionment. At this time it is too early to say how much 
has been given as the Annual Meeting of the Juniors has 
not been held.

Sectional Meetings have been conducted in Rye and New 
Rochelle, and the members of the Junior Board have visited 
many of the branches.

Qn Saturday, May 10th, the Annual Meeting will be at 
St. Bartholomew’s Parish House, and a play entitled “Uganda’s 
White Man of Work,” will be given by the Boy’s Branch of 
Trinity Church, Mt. Vernon.

Respectfully submitted,
A lice F. L indley ,. Vice-President.
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% \st of Boxes.

Bedford Hill, St. Matthew’s ...........
Castleton, S. I., St. Mary’s ...................
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ................... .
Fordham, St. James’............................
Goshen, St. James’................................
Harrison, All Saints’............................
Hastings-on-Hudson, Zion...................
Hyde Park, St. James’..........................
Millvale, Grace........... ............................
Mt. Vernon, Ascension............. .

Trinity ............... ...........
New Brighton, Christ..........................
Newburgh, St. George’s ......................
New Rochelle, Trinity ........................
New York, All Souls............................

“ Ascension . . . . . ----
Epiphany .......................
Heavenly Rest M ission.,
Holy Communion...........
Incarnation . . . . . . . . ------
Incarnation Chapel........
St. Agnes’ Chapel..........
St. Matthew’s ...............
St. Michael’s . . . . ..........
St. Stephen’s .................
Zion and St. Timothy’s

Ossining, Trinity..................................
Richmond, St. Andrew’s . . . ...............
Rye, Christ............. .................... .........
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s ............................
Westchester, St. Peter’s .....................
West New Brighton, Ascension........
Yonkers, St. Andrews ......................

“ St. John’s .............................
“ St. John’s, Senior Branch
“ St. John’s, Third Division

b o x e s .
2
2
1
1
1
1
1 .
1
1
2
2
1
2
7
2
1
1
3
3
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
3
1
1
5
2
1

VALUE.
$ 102.00

38.00
30.00
3.00

25.00
30.00
15.00 

110.00
8.80

10.00 
30.23
15.00
65.00 
75.85
45.00 

100.00
67.00 

699.83
78.08
35.00
13.00 

125.00
30.00
25.00
68.00 
12.07 
62.50 
20.00
45.00
25.00 

143.90
5.35

39.97
209.57
135.00 
32.00

Total 62 $2,573.40
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treasurer's IReport

1912-1913.

Moneys Received through Treasury o f Junior Department. 
Balance from last Annual Report............................................... $ 3.68

FOR GENERAL M ISSIO NS TOWARD APPORTIONMENT.

New York, All Souls’ Church (Anthon Memorial). $ 20.00 
All Souls’ Church (Anthon Memorial),

Boy’s Branch....................................... 5.00
“ . Church of the Ascension........................  150.00
“ Ascension Memorial Chapel...................  7.50

Christ Church...............................   47.00
Church of the Epiphany....................   30.00
Grace Church .........................................   125.00
Grace Chapel ............................................  5.00
Heavenly Rest Mission............................  1.10
Church of the Holy Communion...........  50.00
Holyrood Church....................................... 25.00
Chapel of the Holy Spirit....................... 11.00
St. George’s Church..................................  36.00
St. James’ Church, for Girls’ Day

Schools, Wuchang, China.................  120.00
St. Luke’s Church — 2 branches...........  20.00
Church of St. Mary the Virgin.............  5.00
St. Matthew’s Church ............................  15.00
St. Matthew’s Church, for Rev. Mr.

Meem of Brazil, South America,
educational allowance for son.......  25.00

St. Peter’s Church (W estchester).......  15.00
St. Stephen’s Church................................  25.00
St. Thomas’ C hurch................................  200.00
Trinity Chapel............................................  4.25

“ Church of Zion and St. Timothy.......... 15.00
Castleton, Staten Island, St. Mary’s Church.............  5.00
Chester, St. Paul’s Church...........................................  4.00
Cold^ Spring, St. Mary-in-the-Highlands.................. 35.00
Garrisons, St. Philip’s Church.........................................  10.00
Goshen, St. James’ Church............................  5.00
Harrison, All Saints’ Church .....................................  10.00

“ All Saints’ Church for Japan..................... 5.00
Hastings-on-Hudson, Zion Chapel.................................. 15.00
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’ Church...................  3.00
Hyde Park, St. James’ Church.................................... 10.00
Irvington, St. Barnabas’ Church...................................... 10.00
Kingston, Church of the Holy Cross...................... 10.00
Millbrook, Grace Church...............................................  6.00
Mt. Kisco, St. Mark’s Church...................................... 11.00
New Brighton, Staten Island, Christ Church.............  35.00
Newburgh, St. George’s Church.................................. 25.00
New Dorp, Trinity Church............................................  15.00
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New Rochelle, Trinity Church, First Division.......... 25.00
“ Trinity Church, for Archdeacon

S tuck’s Work, A laska.. . . . . . . .  25.00
Ossining, Trinity Church.......................   80.00
Poughkeepsie^ Church of The Holy Comforter........ 15.00
Rye, Christ Church .............................. ..........................  50.10

“ Christ Church, Scholarship St. Hilda’s School
for Girls’, Wuchang, C h in a ... . ........... .........  50.00

Rosendale, All Saints’ C h u rc h ... , . ............................  5.00
Scarsdale, Church of St. James the Less...................  20.00
Suffern, Christ Church......................................................  10.00
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s Church.........................................  125.00
Warwick, Christ Church, Junior G u ild ... , .................  15.00
West New Brighton, S. I., Church of the Ascension 15.00
Yonkers, St. Andrew’s Church ...................................  15.00

“ St. John’s Church, Section 1..................... 283.30
“ St. John’s Church, Section I I ..................... 5.54
“ St. John’s Church, Section I I I . . . . ...............  20.00
“ St. John’s Church, Section IV ....................   25.00
“ St. Paul’s Church .........................................  20.00

Collection at the Junior Auxiliary Cathedral Service 14.60

TOO LATE FOR 1911-1912 REPORT.
Rye, Christ Church ......................................................... 50.00

“ Christ Church, Scholarship St. Hilda’s School
for Girls’, Wuchang, China............................  50.00

-----------  2,089.39

SPECIALS.

New York, Church of the Holy Communion, toward
the W. S. Langford Scholarship. . .  $ 5.00 

St. James’ Church, for Mrs. Hargreaves 30.00 
St. James’ Church, for Mrs. Wetmore. 50.00

New Rochelle, Trinity Church, First Division, for
Trade School, Ichang, Hankow, China.....  25.00

Rye, Christ Church, for St. Mary’s-on-the-Mountain,
Sewanee, Tenn................................................... 10.00

TOO LATE FOR 1911-1912 REPORT. 

Rye, Christ Church, for St. Mary’s-on-the-Mountain,
Sewanee, Tenn......................     10.00

------ —  130.00

UNITED OFFERING.

New York, St. Thomas’ Church.................................. $ 11.00
New Rochelle, Trinity Church, Second D ivision.... 1.26

— .------  12.26
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EXPENSE FUND.

New York» Grace Church ..................................... $ 2.00
“ Grace Chapel ..............................................  1-00
“ Church of the Holy Communion............  1.00
“ Holyrood Church...................................... ' 1.00
“ Church of the Incarnation.......................   5.00
“ Chapel of the Incarnation............ 3.00
“ St. Agnes’ Chapel.......................    1.00
“ St. Bartholomew’s Church...............    5.00
“ St. Luke’s Church, 2 branches................  2.00
“ St. Matthew’s Church.........................   1.00
" St. Peter’s Church (W estchester).........  1.00
“ St. Stephen’s Church.....................   2.00
“ St. Thomas’ Church.........................    5.00

Castleton, Staten Island, St. Mary’s Church.............  1.00
Chester, St. Paul’s Church......................................... . 1.00
Cold Spring, St. Mary-in-the-Highlands.................... 5.00
Harrison, All Saints’ Church.......................... ............. 1.00
Newburgh, St. George’s Church............... . . . . ........... 1.00
New Rochelle, Trinity Church, Second D ivision.... 1.00
Nyack, Grace Church........................................    2.17
Ossining, Trinity Church............................    2.00
Richmond, Staten Island, St. Andrew’s Church........ 1.00
Rye, Christ Church............................................................  1-00
West New Brighton, S. I., Church of the Ascension. 1.00
Yonkers, Christ Church............................................   1.00

“ St. Andrew’s C hurch ......................................... 1.00
Miss Parks, for Stamp...................................................  .90
Anonymous .....................................................................  50.00
From Lantern Account to Expense Fund...................... 7.00

-----------  107.07

Total receipts............................................. . $2,342.40

DISBURSEMENTS.

For General Missions toward Apportionment..........$2,089.39
Specials .........       130.00
United Offering................................................................  12.26
Current Expenses........... ................................................  105.15

-----------  $2,336.80
Balance to new account.. . . . ' ............................ .................... . • • • 5.60

Total ................................................. .. .....................  $2,342.40

Respectfully submitted,

AMY R. THURSTON, Treasurer.
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Reported to Junior Treasurer.
FOR GENERAL M ISSIO N S TOWARD APPORTIONMENT.

New York, Church of the Heavenly Rest................. $ 100.00
“ Heavenly Rest Mission . ........................  8.00
“ Church of the Holy Faith .........   30.00
“ Church of the Incarnation ...............   225.00
“ Chapel of the Incarnation .....................  100.00
“ Chapel of the Intercession ....................  10.00
“ St. Agnes’ Chapel.......... .... ......................  75.00
“ ■ St. Bartholomew’s Church.......................  400.00
“ St. Michael’s Church..........................   10.00

Clifton, Staten Island, St. John’s Church.................... 25.00
Mt. Vernon, Trinity Church..................................... . 20-00

“ Trinity Church, Boys’ Branch.............  10.00
New Rochelle, Trinity Church, Second D ivision.... 15.00
Poughkeepsie, St. Paul’s Church............... ................  30.00
Richmond, Staten Island, St. Andrew’s C hurch .... 15.00
Sloatsburg, St. Francis’ C hurch .............................. . 10.00
Yonkers, Christ Church.-.......................... —  ..........30.00

Total reported.....................................................$1,143.00
Through Junior T re a su ry .................. ....................... ............... 2,089.39
Babies’ Branch, toward Junior Apportionment....................... 405.5U
Interest on Angelica Church H art Scholarship, toward 

Junior Apportionment.................................................... 50.00

Reported to Junior Treasurer.
UNITED OFFERING.

Irvington, St. Barnabas’............. ................................ . $ 2.00

$3,687.89

$ 2.00 
12.26Through Junior Treasury........................................................ ......................

Total United Offering................. ....... ....................  $ 14.26
SPECIALS.

New York, Heavenly Rest Mission, Scholarship St.
James’ Memorial School, Wuhu, China $25.00 

“ St. Matthew’s Church, Bishop Funston,
Idaho ...................... — ................. ; •  25.00

• “ St. Matthew’s Church, St. Luke’s Hospital,
Ponce, Porto Rico............................  10.00

“ St. Michael’s Church, Busy Bee Branch,
Mr. Gilman, for education of a girl
in China................... ............................ 25.00

-----------  $ 85.00
Through Junior Treasury............................................................  130.00

Total Specials............................................................  $215.00
Respectfully submitted,

AMY R. THURSTON, Treasurer.
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IReport of B abies’ Branch, 2)iocese of IRew JJJorfc.

RECEIPTS.
1912

May 12, By Balance................................................................... $25.00
June 9, Heavenly Rest M ission.,..................  8.20

“ 9, Chapel of the Intercession............     42.41
“ 9, St. Anne’s, Morrisania.........................    7.80
1913

Jan. 27, St. Mary’s, Staten Island.....................     17.86
Feb. 5, Ascension Memorial............................................................ 10.00

“ 6, Christ Church, Sufifern..... ..............................   10.72
“ 8, St. Andrew’s, Fishkill-on-Hudson............................  3.25
“ 8, Ascension Parish.............................    12.50
“ 10, H olyrood....................................   2.00
“ 10, St. Andrew’s, Yonkers............................................... 4.00
“ 10, Corpus Christi.............................    4.00
“ 12, St. Peter’s, Westchester.................................   43.00
“ 17, St. John’s, Rosebank..................................................  14.00
“ 19, Holy Innocents’, Annandale (Special)................... 1.45
“ 21, Trinity, Mt. Vernon..................................................... 3.38
“ St. James-the-Less, Scarsdale..................................................  6.11
“ 26, Trinity Church, Ossining.............................    10.35
“ 28, Zion and St. Timothy..................  10.07
“ 26, St. Matthew’s ................     34.85
“ 26, St. Peter’s Westchester.....................................   12.19

Mar. 6, All Saints’, Rosendale................................................. 3.00
8, Ascension Church, West New Brighton..................... 21.60

“ 8, Holy Faith, The Bronx............    12.85
“ 11, Christ Church, New B r ig h to n ...............................  17.36
“ 19, Christ Church, Pelham Manor............     14.50
“ 20, St. Agnes’ Chapel........................................................  10.20
“ 24, Zion and St. Timothy............    5.11
“ 27, Holy Trinity, Harlem................................................. 10.00

Apr. 2, St. John’s, Yonkers.....................................................  9.61
“ 12, St. Andrew’s, Harlem..........................   35.58
“ 25, Christ Church, Tarrytown.........................................  5.40

May 6, Grace Church................................................................  29.30
“ 7, Christ Church, Riverdale......... ................................. 17.67

$475.32
1913

May 8, By Balance................................................................. $27.97

EXPENSES.
1912
Nov. 12, Postage on “Little Letters” ................. ........................  $ 1.55
Dec. 3, Cost of Printing 1,000 “Little Letters” .....................  16.00

1913
Feb. 24, Exchange on Checks collected.................................... .20

“ 24, Postage and Envelopes...............................................  2.45
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Report of Babies? Branch.

May 7, Remitted Geo. Gordon King, Treas., General
Missions .............................. . .............$ 405.50

“ 7, Miss Mead’s Kindergarten......... ....................  8.20
“ 7, Valle Crucis Assoc. M is s io n .... . ................. 1.45
“ 7, For F o n t.........................   2.00
“ 7, Angelica Church, H art Day School..............  10.00

-----------  427.15
To Balance................................................................................... 27.97

$475.32

ELEANOR S. GILMAN,
Secretary o f the Babies’ Branch.
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PRAYERS.

F o r In d iv id u a l W o rk e rs .

(B y A. W . THOROLD, D.D., Lord Bishop of W inchester, England.)

A  LORD OF SOULS, who hast called me to service in thy Church, 
all my trust is in Thee; for in Thee are the springs of my 

life. Abundantly give me of Thy Blessed Spirit, without whom 
nothing is strong, nothing is holy; and use me as it shall please Thee 
for the glory of Thy name. Make my will patient, my conscience pure, 
my temper bright. Empty me of self, and fill me with the meekness of 
wisdom. Increase my faith, mellow my judgment, stir my zeal, enlarge 
my heart, Let my life] enforce what my lips utter . Do Thou choose 
for me the work I do, and the place in which I do i t ; the success I win, 
and the harvest I reap. Preserve me from jealousy and impatience; 
from self-will and depression. Make me faithful unto death, and then 
give me the crown of life. Through Jesus Christ our L ord. Amen.

F o r th e  W o m an ’s A u x ilia ry .

/"'V LORD, without whom our labor is but lost, and with whom Thy 
^  little ones go forth as the mighty; we humbly beseech Thee to 
prosper all works in Thy Church undertaken according to Thy holy will 
(especially the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary), and grant to Thy 
laborers a pure intention, patient faith, sufficient success upon earth, 
and the blessedness of serving Thee in Heaven; through Jesus Christ 
our L ord. Amen.

I  ORD of all power and might, who rulest in heaven and in earth, 
■*—1 and canst turn the hearts of men after the counsel of Thine own
will; we humbly pray Thee to awaken in all the members of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary such a deep sense of their duty to maintain and set forward 
the work of missions, that by their faith and zeal Thy Holy Name may 
be glorified, and the bounds of Thy Kingdom enlarged; through Jesus 
Christ, our only Saviour and Redeemer. Amen.

F o r W o m en  in  Iso la te d  P a r ts  o f  G o d ’s K ingdom .

Q  THOU Shepherd and Bishop of our souls, we commend to Thy 
gracious mercy and protection the women in this our land 

removed from the privileges of Thy Holy Church. Strengthen their 
faith ; inspire them with new hope and love; keep far from them doubt 
and despondency; and, in Thy good time, bless them with the constant 
ministrations of Thy Church; who art with the Father and the Holy 
Ghost, ever one God, world without end. Amen.
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Prayers.

F o r M issions.

ALMIGHTY GOD, who, by Thy Son Jesus Christ, didst give com­
mandment to the holy Apostles, that they should go into all the 

world, and preach the Gospel to every creature; grant to us whom Thou 
hast called into Thy Church a ready will to obey Thy Word, and fill 
us with a hearty desire to make Thy way known upon earth, Thy 
saving health among all nations. Look with compassion upon the 
heathen that have not known Thee, and on the multitudes in our 
own land that are scattered abroad as sheep having no shepherd. 
O Heavenly Father, L ord of the harvest, have respect, we beseech 
Thee, to our prayers, and send forth laborers into Thy harvest. 
Fit and prepare them by Thy grace for the work of their ministry; 
give them the spirit of power, and of love, and of a sound mind; 
strengthen them to endure hardness; and grant that both by their life 
and doctrine they may show forth Thy glory, and set forward the 
salvation of all men; through Jesus Christ our L ord. Amen.
O GOD, who hast made of one blood all nations of men for to dwell 

on the face of the whole earth, and didst send Thy blessed Son to 
preach peace to them that are far off and to them that are nigh; Grant 
that all men everywhere may seek after Thee and find Thee. Bring the 
nations into Thy fold, and add the heathen to Thine inheritance. And 
we pray Thee shortly to accomplish the number of Thine elect, and to 
hasten Thy Kingdom; through the same Jesus Christ our L ord. Amen. 

F o r M issionaries.
O LORD, who didst come to seek and to save the lost, and to whom 

all power is given in heaven and in earth, hear, we beseech Thee, 
the prayers of Thy Church for those who, at Thy command, go forth to 
preach the Gospel to every creature. Preserve them from! all dangers to 
which they may be exposed; from perils by land and perils by water; 
from the deadly pestilence; from the violence of the persecutor; from 
doubt and impatience; from discouragement and discord, and from all 
the devices of the powers of darkness. And while they plant and water, 
send Thou, O L ord, the increase; gather in the multitude of the heathen, 
convert in Christian lands such as neglect so great salvation; so that Thy 
Name may be glorified and Thy Kingdom come, O gracious Saviour of 
the world; to whom, with the Father and the Holy Ghost, be honor and
glory, world without end. Amen.

F o r In d ian  M issions.
(B y WM. HOBART H A R E , D.D., la te  Bishop of South Dakota.)

O MOST Merciful God, who hast promised that all those who dwell 
in the wilderness shall kneel before Thy Son, remember, we pray 

Thee, the Indian tribes of our land and all those who have gone to
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Prayers.

them in Thy Name. Guide and govern those who are put in civil or 
military authority over them, that the people may lead a quiet and peace­
able life in all godliness and honesty. Setup and strengthen Thy Church 
among them, that they may all come to know Thee, the only true God 
and Jesus Christ, whom Thou hast sent. Endue its Ministers with 
Heavenly love and wisdom and make . them ensamples to the flock. 
Sanctify the people. Preserve their marriages in peace and concord; 
nourish their infants; lead forward their youth; sustain their aged; com­
fort the weak-hearted; gather together the scattered; settle the roving; 
and knit them all together, working with their hands the thing that is 
good, in Thy Holy Church; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

N oon-D ay P ra y e r.
D L E S S E D  Savious, who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, 

stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may 
look unto Thee and be saved, through Thy mercies and merits who 
livest and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, 
world without end. Amen.

T h an k sg iv in g .

A LMIGHTY GOD, whose compassions fail not, and whose loving 
kindness reacheth unto the world’s end; we give Thee humble

thanks for all the great things Thou hast done and art doing for the 
children of men, for the opening of heathen lands to the light of Thy 
truth, for making paths in the deep waters and highways in the desert, 
for knitting nation to nation in the bonds of fellowship, and for the 
planting of Thy Church in all the earth. O merciful Father, in whom 
the whole family is named, fill full our hearts with grateful love for this 
Thy goodness, granting us grace henceforth to serve; Thee better and 
more perfectly to know Thee; through Jesus Christ our L ord. Amen.

C ollec t.
r y R E C T  us, O L o rd , in all our doings, with Thy most gracious favor, 

and further us with Thy continual help; that in all our works 
begun, continued, and ended in Thee, we may glorify Thy holy Name, 
and finally, by Thy mercy, obtain everlasting life; through Jesus Christ 
our Lord. Amen.

F o r th e  Ju n io r  A u x ilia ry .
A LMIGHTY FATHER, send down upon Thy children Thy Holy 

Spirit, that we may choose and love Thy way. Give us some 
work to do for Thee, and help us to follow every holy call; for the 
sake of Thy Son, our Saviour Jesus Christ. Amen.
TTEA V EN LY  FATHER, we pray Thee to bless us and all members 
1 of the Junior Auxiliary with wisdom, zeal, and constancy, in our 
work for Thee. Prosper the missions of Thy Holy Church; and 
strengthen with Thy Holy Spirit all who are engaged in missionary 
work; through Jesus Christ our L ord. Amen.

64

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



OF THE NEW YORK BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S 
AUXILIARY TO THE BOARD OF MISSIONS,

AS APPROVED BY THE BISHOP AND ADOPTED BY 
ITS REPRESENTATIVE BODY, MAY 17tH, 1912,
AND AMENDED AT THE, ANNUAL MEETING,

MAY 8t h , 1913.

A rticle I. — N am e .

The name of this Association shall be T pie N ew  Y ork 
B ranch  of t h e  W o m an’s A uxiliary  to th e  B oard of 
M issio ns.

A rticle II. — O bject.

The object of this Association shall be to carry out within 
the Diocese of New York the purposes and work of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the Board of Missions.

A rticle III. —  M em bersh ip .

All Churchwomen and children by virtue of their baptism 
are considered possible members of the Woman’s Auxiliary. 
All those who, in this Diocese, by their prayers, work or 
offerings, aid the missions of the Church may become by 
enrolment, actual members of the New York Branch and of 
its Junior Department.

A rticle IV. — Junior  D epartm ent .

There shall be a Junior Department of this Association 
for the Younger Women and Children of the Diocese, working 
under its own Constitution and electing its own Board of 
Officers, of which the President of this Association shall be 
a member.
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Constitution.

A rticle V. — O fficers.

The officers of this Association shall be a President and 
eight Vice-Presidents, five in charge respectively of the 
districts of New York, Orange, Westchester, Staten Island 
and Dutchess, one in charge of the Junior Department, 
and two in charge respectively of the Foreign and of the 
Domestic Missionary Work. A Secretary, an Assistant 
Secretary, an Educational Secretary, a Treasurer and a 
Treasurer for the United Offering; all of whom shall constitute 
the Executive Board.

A rticle VI. —• H onorary O fficers.

The Association may create Honorary Officers at pleasure.

A rticle VII. — A m end m ent .

This Constitution, having been approved by the Bishop, 
may be amended with his approval by the Association at its 
Annual Meeting, two-thirds of the Representatives present 
concurring, notice of the proposed amendment having been 
given at a previous meeting.
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A rticle I. —  D uties a n d  P owers of O fficers.

S ection 1. President. The President shall preside at 
all meetings of this Association and of the Executive Board.

S ec. 2. Vice-Presidents. One of the Vice-Presidents 
shall preside in the absence of the President.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the districts shall 
endeavor to promote the formation of Parish Branches, 
and to help and strengthen those already existing ; shall consult 
with the Executive Board and send annually before May 1st 
to the Secretary of the Association a written report of 
progress in their respective districts for the year.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Foreign and' 
Domestic Work shall inform the Parish Branches of the needs 
and work of the Foreign field and the Domestic field, including 
work among the Indians and the Negroes, through corres­
pondence, visiting or providing speakers to address their 
meetings, and shall send annually before May 1st to the 
Secretary of the Association a written report for the year.

Each Vice-President shall appoint such persons as she 
may deem necessary to assist her in the performance of her 
duties.

S ec. 3. Secretary. The Secretary shall —
(1) Issue notice of meetings;
(2) Keep the Minutes of the Association and of the 

Executive Board;
(3) Prepare and edit the annual report, and shall perform 

such other duties as may be assigned to her by the Association 
or the Executive Board.

S ec. 4. Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretary 
shall assist the Secretary in the performance of her duties.
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By-Laws.

Sec. 5. Educational Secretary. The Educational Secretary 
shall arrange for the formation of Normal and other Mission 
Study Classes throughout the Diocese.

Sec. 6. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall receive and 
disburse and keep account of all moneys received in each 
department of work; shall attend the meetings of the 
Association, reporting receipts and disbursements to the same.

Sec. 7. Treasurer— United Offering. The Treasurer for 
the United Offering shall receive all contributions for the 
United Offering, and, under the direction of the Executive 
Board, endeavor to arouse and increase an interest in the same.

Sec. 8. Auditing Committee. The accounts of the 
Treasurer of the Association and those of the Treasurer for 
the United Offering shall be audited annually by an Auditing 
Committee to be appointed by the President.

Sec. 9. Executive Board. The Executive Board shall 
be entrusted with the general business of the Association; 
shall fill vacancies occurring on the resignation or death of 
officers; and shall exercise all powers of the Association not 
herein expressly provided for.

Sec. 10. Six members of the Executive Board shall 
constitute a quorum.

S ec. 11. The officers shall be entitled to vote at all 
meetings of the Association.

A rticle II. —  R eports.
Each Parish Branch shall send annually before June 1st 

to the Secretary of the Association a written report of its 
work for the preceding year.

A rticle III. —  P arish  D ues .
Each Parish Branch shall send annually to the Treasurer, 

for the current expenses of the Association, a specified sum 
of money to be known as Parish Dues. The amount of these
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By-Laws.

dues shall bé determined by the Association at the November 
meeting1.

A rticle IV. — F iscal Y ear.
The fiscal year of the Association shall be from May 1st 

to May 1st.

A rticle V. —  M eetings.

S ection 1. The meetings of this Association shall be 
held monthly from November to May, inclusive, the May 
meeting being the Annual Meeting.

Sec. 2. These meetings shall be open to all members of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary, but no persons shall be entitled to 
vote except one accredited and duly elected or appointed 
representative from each organized Branch of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary and the officers of the Association.

Sec. 3. The Secretary shall call special meetings on 
request of the President or five members of the Executive 
Board.

S ec. 4. At all meetings of this Association twenty 
accredited representatives shall constitute a quorum.

Sec. 5. At the Annual Meeting one-fifth of the accredited 
representatives of the Parish Branches shall constitute a 
quorum.

Sec. 6. A meeting of the Executive Board shall precede 
each monthly meeting of the Association.

Sec. 7. The Vice-Presidents in charge of Foreign and 
Domestic Work in consultation with the other officers of the 
Association shall arrange for meetings in the districts 
at stated intervals to arouse keener missionary zeal and effort.

A rticle VI. — N om inations and  E lections.

S ection 1. There shall be appointed annually by the 
President a Nominating Committee of seven members com-
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By-Laws.

prising- a t . least one member from each district, which 
shall nominate at the Annual Meeting one candidate for each 
office of the Association, the District Vice-Presidents excepted.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the districts of New 
York, Orange, Westchester, Staten Island and Dutchess shall 
be nominated at a representative meeting of their respective 
districts. Should a district waive the right, the Vice-President 
shall be selected by the Nominating Committee.

Sec. 2. All the officers except the Treasurer for the 
United Offering and the Vice-President in charge of the 
Junior Department shall be elected by ballot of majority 
vote at the annual meeting and shall hold their office for one 
year or until the election of their successor.

Sec. 3. The officers hereinabove mentioned for the year 
succeeding the Annual Meeting in May, 1912, shall be elected 
by the Representative Body as existing at the time of the 
adoption of this Constitution and By-Laws. The officers for 
all succeeding years shall be elected by the Representative 
from each organized Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary, in 
the Diocese as above mentioned and the officers of the 
Association.

Sec. 4. The head of the Junior Department as elected 
by that body is ex-officio the Vice-President of this Asso­
ciation in charge of that Department.

Sec. 5. The Treasurer for the United Offering shall be 
elected by ballot once every three years, at the May meeting, 
in the same year as the triennial meeting of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary. Her election to take effect November 1st of that 
year. She shall hold office until her successor is elected and 
installed.

Sec. 6. Honorary officers may be elected by the Associa­
tion at any regular meeting.
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By-Laws.

A rticle VII. —  O rder of B u sin e ss .

S ection 1. Monthly Meetings.
(1) Prayers.
(2) Roll Call.
(3) Minutes of Last Meeting.
(4) Report of the Treasurer.
(5) Report of the Treasurer for United Offering.
(6) Report of the Educational Secretary.
(7) Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(8) Miscellaneous Business.
(9) Address.

(Each month a speaker representing either the Foreign, 
Domestic, Colored or Indian field of work shall address the 
Association.)

(10) Adjournment.

S ec. 2. Order of business may be changed on the vote 
of ten members.

Sec. 3. Annual Meetings.
(1) Prayers.
(2) Roll Call.
(3) Minutes of Last Annual Meeting.
(4) Annual Report of the Secretary.
(5) Annual Report of the Treasurer.
(6) Annual Report of the Treasurer for United Offering.
(7) Annual Report of the Educational Secretary.
(8) Annual Report of the Junior Department.
(9) Address of the President.

(10) Unfinished Business.
(11) Election of Officers.
(12) New Business.
(13) Adjournment.
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By-Laws.

A rticle VIII. — A m end m ent .

By-Laws may be adopted, amended, suspended or repealed 
at any regular or annual meeting by a two-thirds’ majority 
vote, notice of proposed changes having been given at a 
previous meeting.

A rticle IX.

Roberts’ Rules of Order shall govern all meetings.
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